.
//- GETTLER RYAN Inc. L

TRANSMITTAL - | '.Augus.t7,2002

G-R #386395
TO: M James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich |
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. ‘Chevron Products Company -
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 . P.O. Box 6004 .
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 ‘San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: . Deanna L. Harding - RE: Chevron Service Station
‘Project Coordinator #9-9708
Gettler-Ryan Inc. ' 5910 MacArthur Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 - ' ' -
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED . DESCRIPTION
1 August 1, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter - Event of June 21, 2002

~ COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to August 21, 2002, at which time the final report will be diStributed to the following;:

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock, Alameda Cmmty Health Care Services, Dept of Env1ronmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay -
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mir. Nisson Saidion, 5910 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, CA 94605

Enclosures

674‘1“”“5‘9"“ a Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




- (j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

August 1, 2002

G-R Job #386395
Ms. Karen Streich :
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 21, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separaté—phase
hydrocarbons, Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the aitached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted 10 a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have anj' questions or comments regarding this report.. Thank you.

Sipcerely, -

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

-Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 56561-7555




EXPLANATION
R 2 Groundwater monitoring well

99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level

86.28 99‘5’ Groundwater elevation contour,
,’9 dashed where inferred

Approximate groundwater

flow direction at a
gradient of 0.02 Ft./Ft

Drtvoway
\{VIACARTHUR BOULEVARD
\
84.86 M- . . \( )
/é\
0 40

Scale in Feet

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE

Ca7A Gerrien - Rvan Ine. Chevron Service Station #9-9708
6747 Sierra Ct, Suite J 5310 MacArthur Boulevard

Source; Figure modified from drowing provided by Morrow Surveying, dated February, 2002

Dubfin, CA $4568 {925) 551-7555 ’ Oakland, California
PROJECT NUMBER  REVIEWED BY DATE " REVISED DATE
- 386385 ' June 21, 2002 .

FILE NAME: P:!Wﬁ{!ﬂﬁ@N:Q—QNBhM—;—a5&.Eﬂﬁ { Loyout Tab: Pot2




Table 1 , _ : : ‘ '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California

MW-1 :
0529797 . 96.61 84.41 1220 - - e - . - - __‘ - -
06/04/97 96.61 8440 . 1221 - 380 58 1.2 54 40 85 - .
09%16/97  96.61 83.84 12.717 420 120 <05 19 27 28 - o -
12017197 96.61 85.43 1118 - 210" 43 0.61 11 0.61 69 e - -
03/18/98 96.61 84.59 12.02 - 210" 47 <0.5 8.2 <05 92 - - -
' 06/28/98 - 96.61 83.99 12.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66 - - -
09/07/98 96.61 82.32 14.29 - <50 6.7 <0.5 <0.5 <05 92 -~ -
12/29/98 96.61 83.18 13.43 - <100 <1.0 <10 . 224 1.14 278 - - -
03/11/99 96.61 83.80 12.81 - 110 <1.0 T <10 795 <1.0 418 - - .
05/04/99 96.61 83.85 1276 - - - - - - - - _ -
06/29/99 96.61 8406 1255 - | 352 34.6 Q5 51 <25 780 - - -
09/29/99. 96.61 83.21 13.40 - 647 167 <25 58.6 14.8 . 1,570 - - - -
12/08/99 96.61 85.70 10.91 481 121 1.16 179 11 3,910 - - -
03/01/00 96.61 - 85.46 1115 - 2,580 481 6.84 86.6 419 5,460 - - -
06/23/00 96.61 83.68 12.93 - 900" 120 <5.0 22 6.7 5,400 -
09/30/00 96.61 83.07 13.54 - 1,300° 450 55 170 1 2,000 - - -
12/08/00 96.61 83,63 1298 - <1000 417 <10.0 115 <100 - 6030 - - -
03/01/01 96.61 8494 1167 -~ - 340" 36.6 <0.500 101 <0.500 3,360 -
06/19/01- 9661  83.94 12.67 610* 110 <5.0 9.2 <50 S 1/ IR - ~
09/18/01  96.61 83.48 13.13 - - 200 32 0.55 30 <15 1,600 - -
12/26/01 96.61 8514 1147 - 140 9l <0.50 1.2 <15 1,500 - - -
03/06/02  97.52 86.38 11.14 - 93 70 <0.50 0.72 <15 1,000 - - -
06/21/02 97.52 84.92 12.60 - 93 8.2 <0.50 1.2 <15 1300 - - -
MW-2 : : _ .

05/29/97 96.91 8385 - 1306 - e - - = - - - -
06104197 96.91 - 83.96 12.95 1,600 120 5.9 32 15 21000 0 - - -
09/16/97 96.91 83.92 12.99 - 1,100 23 32 10 . 25 ° 1,200 - - -
12/17/97 96.91 - 84.73 1218 - 7,100" 650 69 610 69 4,700/2,600° - - -

03/18/98  96.91 84.21 - 1270 - 5,900" 250 <50 98 <50 12,000/7,100° - -

9-0708.x1s/#386395 ' B : 1 : As of 06/21/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

MW-2 (cont)

06/28/98 96.91 83.98 12.93 - 4,300 400 <10 <10 <10 300040000 @ — - -

- 09/07/98 96.91 83.94 1297 . - 3,700 220 5.1 38 76 1,300/1,400° - - -
12/29/98 - 96.91 83.99 12.92 - 6,500 513 26.8 131 339 2,660 - - -
03/11/99 9691 . 84.04 12.87 - 4970 651 30.8 60.3 <5.0 2,600 - - -
05/04/99 9691 8405 12.86 - - - - - . .

. 06/29/95. 96.91 8398 1293 - - 2030 238 1.6 8.98 <5.0 540 - - -
09/29/99 9691 '84.02 12.89 - 2,000 320 104 16.5 203 642 - - -
12/08/99 9691 ©  86.18 10.73 S 96.8 2.74 <0.5 <0.5° <0.5 <25 - - -
03/01/00 96.91 24.31 - 12.60 - <50 6.92 <03 <0.5 <05 254 R~ - -
06/23/00 96.91 83.98 12.93 —~ 1,700* 490 . 75 <5.0 7.7 770 - - -
09/30/00 96,91 83.95 12.96 - . 2000 420 14 <10 <10 380 - - -
12/08/00 9691 . 8398 12,93 - 984 54.9 <2.50 4.15 <2.50 " 306 - .- -
03/01/01 96.91 84.15 12.76 - <50.0 4.16 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 245 - “- -
06/19/01 96.91 8323 . 13.68 - 1,700* 250 9.2 <5.0 6.9 410 - -

 09/18/01 96.91 83.96 12.95 B 1,700 2 19 2.0 2.9 280 - - -

12126001 9691 83.88 13.03 - <50 050 <0.50 <0.50 <15’ 120 -
03/06/02 97.81 84.82 12.99 - 670 170- 25 <0.50- <15 410 - - -
06/21/02  97.81 84.10 13.71 - 1,800 120, 73 20 31 440 - - -
MW-3 _ _

0529197  97.86 86.41 11.45 - - - - - - - - -
06/04/97° 97.36 86.58 11.28 1200 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 ND 1.0 -
09/16/97 97.86 .85.67 1219 - 2,700' <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
12117/97 9786 87.06 10.80 1,200' <50 09 0.53 <0.5 <0.5 <25 . - - -
03/18/98 97.86 86.98 10.88 - 820" <50 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 Q5 - - -
06/28/98 9786 8626 11.60 1,000 <50 <0.5 <05 = <05 ©<0.5 <2.5 0.99 ND  <0.5-<5.0
09/07/98 97.86 85.64 - 1222 . 1,100 &50 <05 <0.5 05 <05 " <25 0.79 0.54
12/29/98 9786  86.06 11.80° 1,760" 185 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0669 - <20 1.04 0.578 <0.5-<5.0
03/11/99 97.86 86.83 103~ 1440 <50 <0.5 <0.5 © <0.5 <0.5 <20 <10 <10 <1.0-<20

05/04/99 9786 - . 8643 11.43 - - - - - . - - -

. 9-9708.x1s/#386305 - ‘ o 2 . As of 06/21/02




Table 1 ' : : _ : '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results - '
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
- Qakland, California

MW.-3 (cont) 5

06/29/99 . 97.86 85.71 12.15 690 . <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.0 0.754 <0.5 <0.5-<5.0
09/29/99 97.86  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - -
12/08/99 97.86 88.43 9.43 1,000' . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 <0.5° 0.66 <0.5-<5.0
03/01/00 97.86 87.16 ~10.70 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <03 <25 0.821 0.984 <0.5-<5.0
06/23/00 07.86 85.96 11.90 2,600° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 <2.0 <20 <0.5-<2.0
09/30/00 97.86 85.45 1241 L1o0® <50 <0.50 0.61 <0.50 0.82 2.7 <2.0 <20 <0.50-<2.0
12/08/00 97.86 85.78 12.08 370° © <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 <2.0 <2.0 <0.50-<10
03/01/01 97.86 87.09 1077 1,060° 60.9’ <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - <2.50 0.545 0.528  <0.500-<5.00
06/19/01 97.86 85.87 11.99 120° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - <2 <l.6 <0.50-<2.0 -
09/18/01 97.86 - 8519 . 1267 4,800 <50 . <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 <1? <28 <1-<2*
12/26/01 97.86 86.92 10.94 5,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 <1® <2® <1-<2.0°
03/06/02. - 98.78 87.20 11.58 30,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 <1® <2 <1-<2.0°
06/21/02 98.78 86.23 1258 3,800 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 <1* <2* <1-<2.0°
MW-4 . . . .

05/04/99 96.25 83.66 12.59 - 140 <0.5 0.62 0.67 2.6 <2.5 - - -
06/29/99 9625 83.64 12.61 - 183 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
09/29/99 96.25 83170 12.55 ~- 64.3 <05 <05 <0.5 L18 @25 - - -
12/08/99 9625 83.81  12.44 - 91.2 0.589 <0.5 0.52 <05 86 - .- "
03/01/00 96.25 84.55 11.70 - T <50 <0.5 <05 . <05 <05 <25 - - -
"06/23/00 96.25 84.12 1213 - <50 <050 - <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25 - - -
09/30/00 96.25 £4.30 11.95 - <50 <050 . <050 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - -
12/08/00 96.25 83.85 12.40 - © <50.0 <0.500 <0.500. <0.500 <0.500 <2.30 - - -
" 03/01/01 9625  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
06/19/01 9625 = 8283 13.42 210 7.6 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 10 - - -
05/18/01 96.25 83.17 13.08 - <50 ' <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - - -
12026/01 . 9625 83.36 1289 - <50 <050 <050 <050 = <l5 <25 - - - -
03/06/02 97.14 - 84.06 13.08 - <50 <0.50 -<0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - - '

0612102 9714 . 8363 1351 . - <50 <050 12 <0.50 <15 <25 - - -

9-9708.x1s/#386395 _ - 3 _ As of 06/21/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #2-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
~ Qakland, California

MW-5 _ o _ _
03/06/02° 9571 . 8431 11.40 - 4,900 18 2.7 29 - 9.8 290 - - -
06/21/02 95.71 83.29 12.42 - 1400 = 36 1.4 . <0.50 1.6 190 . - -
MW-6

03/06/02°  95.84 85.67 10.17. —~ 20 - . <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 53 - - -
06/21/02 95.84 84.86 10.98 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 15 - - -
TRIP BLANK _ _ _

06/04/97 - - - - 50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
09/16/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <S.0 Lo - -
1217197 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5° <0.5 <0.5 <25 - S -
03/18/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 - - -
062698 . - - ~ - S0 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 - - -
09/07/98 - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - . -
09/(r7/98 T - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 S -
12/29098 - - - - <50 <0.5 ‘<0.5 <0.5 <05 - <20 - - -
03/11/99 - ~ .- ~- 7 <50 <05 - <05 @05 . <05 <2.0 - -
05/04/99 - - - - <50 - <05 <0.5 05 . <05 <25 - -
06/29/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 ' <5.0 -~ - -
09/29/99 _ - - - <50 - <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -
12/08/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5. 2.5 - -
03/01/00. - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 _ - -
06/23/00 - = - - <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - -
09/30/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - - -
12/08/00 — - - e - <50.0 <0.500 <0500  <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - R
L 030101 - - - <500 <0500 <0500 <0500  <0.500 <2.50 - —-
061901 - - - - <S50 <050 <050 - <0.50 <050 - <5 —~ -

09/18/01 - Lo - - <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <15 e -

 9-9708.xI5H386395 _- - g o As of 06121102




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
3910 MacArthur Boulevard
- .~ Gakland, California

QA ,
1226001 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - - _
03/06/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <25 - - -
06/21/62 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
9-0708.x1s/#386395 .5

As of 06/21/02 .




Table 1.
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
' Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

l!

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing : TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline . 1,2-DCB =1,2-Dichlercbenzene
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene ' B  1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
(msl) =Mean sealevel _ E = Ethylbenzene ND = Not Detected . '
" DTW = Depth to Water . X = Xylenes 7 -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
TPH-D Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether ' QA = Quality Assurance

*  TOC elevations were surveyed in February 2002, by Morrow Surveying. Elevations are based on City of Oakland Benchmark; a standard city of Oakland disc stamped -
"SEC 50 STA F" set under a standard casting on the monument line of Camden Street and 72 feet westerly of the monument at Serninary and Camden, (Elevation = 90.63 feet).

4 Analysis by EPA Methdd 2010.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon,
Confirmation run. ' "
3 Sample also analyzed for the following: Total Oil & Grease by EPA Method 5520F was ND;
Semivolatile Organics by EPA Method 8270B were ND; Volatile Organics by EPA Method 80108 were ND.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12. ' :
Laboratbry report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.
 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12. -
¥ volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260.
Well development performed. :
¥ Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

9-9708.xIs/#386395 . ' T '3 _ = - ' As of D6/21/02




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

‘Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. ‘ :

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured 2 minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory. -

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the sarne compounds
as the groundwater samples. :

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:\Californiaerms\chevion-SOP. 10W00




/a Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386395

. ClientFacility # Chevron/Texaco #9-9708

Site Address: 5910 MacArthur Blvd. Event Date: G -21-02
City: Oakland, CA Sampler; &
Well ID MW- | Well Condition: Ok
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed o
Total Depth 19.95 1. Thickness: g ft. (product/water): _&~ gal.
Depthto Water __ [2. b O ft. Volume 34"=002 1"=004 2=017 3038
- Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
+.35 WF___J|+ =_ -2 f_ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: i | gal.
Purge Disposable Baller ,é Sampling  Disposable Bailer v
} Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer - Equipment: pregsyre Bailer
‘ Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
| Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): [Tos— Weather Conditions: CloyvDuy
Sample Time/Date:  t2)3—/ (p-21-002  Water Color: C/o;;bv. ddor: SCFé T
Purging Flow Rate: - gpm, Sediment Description: ! :
Did well de-water? 4,8 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tembe ure D.O, CRP
(2400 fr.) (gal.) P (umhosiem) { (mgiL) (mv)
1207 1€ 2.26 e
[20% 3.0 3.0 s #
12t “.o 2.2 T (p¢.-2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | 3 xvoavial]| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
MW- xambers|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:_ -




(/" GerTLerR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron/Texaco #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 MacArthur Blvd. Event Date: G-21-02
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: .-
Well ID MW- 2. Well Condition: &\
Well Diameter - 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed .
Total Depth 9.9 Thickness: A&~ . (productiwater): _ ¢ gal.
Depth to Water 3.3 *# Volume =002 12004  2'=017 3=038
Factor (VF) 4"=086 5'=102 "= 150 12"= 5.80
(Lz'o wF_ {7 =_ }.0  x3{(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S gal.
Purge Disposabie Bailer L / Sampling  Disposable Bailer e
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  pregsyre Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos '
Other:
Start Time (purge): [/ " Weather Conditions: C/oo Py _
Sample Time/Date: ~ js/52 /| {o- 21-02  Water Color: e, 2 ! Odor; Yrs
"Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: ! :
Did well de-water? 4] If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.0. . ORP
(2400 fr.) {gal.) P (umhosfem) ( (mgiL) (mv)
HL \.o 3.2¢ 224 Gl.¢
Hef 2.0 726 _ 20 6.
H4 2.0 .20 /oG 0.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION '
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2~ £ xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER-  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
MW- x ambers| YES NP LANCASTER {TPH-O
COMMENTS:

Add/RepIaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

_Size:




rn £r-Ryan Inc. .

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility # Chevron/Texaco #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 MacArthur Blvd. Event Date: b-2!-02
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T
well ID MW- Welt Condition: o\
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 19. fO ft. Thickness: .«@“ fi. (product/water): gal.
Depth to Water 12.55~ ft Volume 34'=002 1=004  2=017 3-038
Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 6'=150 12'= 580
7;}( XVF _ | =__ 1.2 3 x3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3\/3.: gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer / ‘Sampling Disposable Bailer v
Equipment:  gtainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  pregsyre Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other;
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): [ 2 Weather Conditions: P/ fvoD-q
Sample Time/Date: 1&8%d [ (- 21 o‘L. Water Color: 2 /s, | Odor: Y <
Purging Flow Rate: _————gpm.  Sediment Description: SHeen) . -
Did well de-water? NO If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 tr.) (gal.) F (umhosfam) D) {mgiL) {mv)
103% Lo Iy _ 1220 G3-4
X 2.0 = 124§ (ol
104 2.5 2 1212 oG- ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 3 {o xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE / Myee ‘s €160]
 MW- 2 xambers| YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

-Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386395

CIieInUFaciIit'y #: Chevron/Texaco #9-9708

Site Address: 5910 MacArthur Bivd. Event Date: e-21. o2
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T
Well ID MW- Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 9.1 . Thickness: At (productiwater): I gal.
Depth to Water 13. 5¢ Volume 34002 1%=004 =047 3-038
: Factor {VF) =066 5=102 6=150 12°= 580
£.6 2 KWF__» f?’ = P2 3 (case voluma) = Eslimated Purge Volums: é- gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer v
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pregsure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): 1t Weather Conditions: C /oabq
Sample Time/Date: __ N2¢ | G-¢1 .02 WaterColor: " Zpow M / odor: _<crg e
Purging Fiow Rate: —— gpm. Sediment Description: < S e Sadrn At
Did well de-water? Ne If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempergture D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) ( (malt) (V)
s NI .0 .29 _ Lo &2
ik 20 +30 _ G2t (oo . |
nzo _ %o 73 __ 930 A
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- of 2 xvoavial| YEs HCL LANGCASTER  [TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
MW= x ambers YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Client/Facility #: Chevron/Texaco #9-9708

Wal Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386395

Site Address: 5910 MacArthur Blvd. Event Date: _b.21-02
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 7T
well ID MW- s~ Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth J€-53 1 Thickness: fl. (product/water) &= gal.
Depthto Water _ /). . 42 it Voiume '34'=002 1"=004 2'=017 3'=038
: Factor (VF} 4=066 5'=102 = 150 12°= 5.80
Cp .J [ xVF #l Q' = \ 02 a3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 gal,
Purge Disposable Bailer v’ Sampling  Disposable Bailer v
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pregsyre Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other: '
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): 0?(‘{" Weather Conditions: C! ot
Sample Time/Date: 0925 /{p-21-01- Water Color: Cloyna ' Odor: QerGUT
Purging Flow Rate: —— gpm. Sediment Description: .
Did well de-water? MO If yes, Time: Volume; gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP .
(2400 hr.) (gal) v (rmhosicm) (© {mgiL) (mv)
09 ¢3 1.0 oy (242 ().¢
0¥ 19 2.0 A 1216 2-(
o5t 3.2 Faz lyp e G
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID -~ | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- € | 2 xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER [TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
MW- x ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

~ Equipment:

'FIELD DATA SHEET
" ClientFacility # Chevron/Texaco #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 MacArthur Bivd. Event Date: @ 27-00
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: —T
well ID Mw- (, Well Condition: ol
Well Diamster 2 in. Hydrocarbon Armount Bailed
Total Depth 18] t. Thickness: 97 ft.  (productwater); gal.
Depth to Water __ 0. 9% . Voiume 34"=002 1=004  2=017 3=030
'  |Factor (vF) 42066 6=102 €= 150 12"= 580
7 6 3 XVF__* IQ‘ = 129 x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: l gal.

Purge Disposable Bailer .~ Sampling  Disposable Bailer N

Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment. pragsire Bailer :

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): [ i X Weather Conditions: c ’OVDV
Sample Time/Date: _© 93¢ /{p-24-0L  Water Color:__ }&7. Rugwr | Odor: 4D
Purging Flow Rate: gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? X% If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempegafure b.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (urohos/cm) ( {mgiL) (mv)
o%22 [.o 7.3 [t 3.6 -
oS2¢ 2o F.26 nat G2
o926 Y. o 2.20 li/¥ 0§.o
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (., ) xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
MW- xambers| YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request

<

1 For Lancaster Lahoratories se only
('}Lancas_t%ra Labqratones | poct e JOQOS” sampie DB HGAD 1= 5T " sor .
062 L{ U_L - OO Lj Analyses Requasted GI’OUP 8 sa&:C? J
Facity #_9-9708 _ Job# 386395  Global ID #T0600102093 | Matrix - ”"m"’a“;;" Codes Preservative Codes
. . ; . + il H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Addre;s. 5910 MACARTHUR BLVD. s OAKLAND, CA & ?q\ N=HNO; B =NaOH
-} Chevron PM: L.Bad Consuliant: ngj ta tg R 3 %S 5= HZSOA - 0 = Other
94568 2ol |5 2 Y g
Consultant/Office:G=R_Inc. 6747 Sle ra Ct #J, Dublin a4 £ 3 \igg ¥ value reporting needed
|15 M
Consultant Prj. Mgr.. Deanna L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) g%—] § g . &E&I : ‘R Dmﬁnﬂﬁﬁ%‘ﬁﬁﬂzﬁ?’“
Consultant Phone # _925-551-7555 Fax #_925-551-7899 s [z 18 |2 ke 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: w _ o alg [, s g 2R | w [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: __[CINon SAR: 2 2 3 E s |2 § % SD E' Ol Confim al hts by 8260
; ——— 3 gl _ % ol % z (B g Sl CIRun ____ oxy s on highest hit
Sample Identification Collected | colected | 63132 5|2 [E[EIE B | [ [5 CIRun___oxy's on al hits
QA | g-2{-oL] — % 2 |%|x Comments / Remarks
pw - { 13 | A X 212X
Mw-Z s |X X1 12K
Mw - 2 tos¥_|X x | [T]A]Hx "
Mw)- 4 Tae | X L] | ZIXAL-
Mw- S~ 6759 |X X |2]A4x
MvLLa o3¢ |~ K] (3|4
l; ‘ P | Relinquished by: é) Date Time Date Time
urnarcund Time Requested (TAT) (pieasa circla) { 2 20 ¢ L/ /@O_
TD. TAT 72 hour . 48 hour | inquishéd by: Date Time Date Time
24 hour 4day. Sday (\A Paort |6/ )y 110D (4v2 1400
. . at y Re 5 D
Data Package Options (please circle if required) Ryfinpuishey) by: .g;_tef ’ Time IA- . . . ,_ate Time
QC Summary Type | — Full Relinquished by Commerdial Ca 220 Recel . O Lret. T
Type Vi (Raw Data) []Coekt Deliverable not needed @ Yo% | “m ~ , pate
WIP (RWQGCB) ups FedEx { M & Aty b? / @ 074
Disk Temperature Upon Recsipt 255 =2+ (¢? Custody Saals Intact? @ No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Coplas: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories, The pénk copy should be retalnad by the client.

3460 Rev. 7/30/01




€I> Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925.842-8582 UL | 5 2005

Prepared by:

ey i
Lancaster Laboratories Ce e ‘. S
2425 New Holland Pike o

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 812691. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, June 26,
2002. The PO# for this group is 92011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020621 NA Water 3842331
MW-1-W-020621 Grab  Water 3842332
MW-2-W-020621 Grab  Water 3842333
MW-3-W-020621 .Grab  Water 3842334
MW-4-W-020621 Grab  Water 3842335
MW-5-W-020621 Grab  Water 3842336
MW-6-W-020621 Grab  Water _ 3842337
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the encloscd analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chrenicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Atm: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMEBER 2425 New Holland Pike
S PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 . .
T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 8/11/00




 Analysis Report

l | ancaster Laboratories

Que bns%ét)ﬁ 9&@'[ @{é‘ﬁ%ggﬁggﬁ‘epresenmﬁve

Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

© §Ea Al
teven A. Skiles
Sr.Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

. I L PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax! 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 3/11/00




Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW
Collected:06/21/2002 00:00

submitted: 06/26/2002 14:00
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:21
Discard: 08/12/2002
QA-T-020621 NA
Facility# 99708
5910 Macarthur-Oakland

Water

T0600102093 QA

4[} L ancaster Laboratories

3842331

Job# 38638S GRD

Analysis Report -

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 10505

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received :
Pilution

CAT As Received Method
No. - Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Units Factor
Limit
017292 - TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRD range
start time.
0B214 BTEX, MIBE {(8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5%50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ] ) ug/l 1
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D. 1.5 S ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
. Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Maethod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRCO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasoline 06/28/2002 04:54 Melissa D Mann 1
Method ' '
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 06/28/2002 04:54 Melissa D Mann 1
Q1146 32 VOA Water Prep SW-845 S030B 06/28/2002 04:54 Melissa D Mann n.a,

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or abovétireRepartingieniir.
MEMIEBER 2425 New Holland Pike
e — PO Box 12425
. Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 3/11/00




o qlpLancaster L aboratories

Where quality s a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratoriese Sample No. WW 3842332
Collected:06/21/2002 12:17 by TC Account Number: 109205
Submitted: 06/26/2002 14:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramcn CA 94583
MW-1-W-020621 ' Grab Water
Facility# 99708 Jobi#t 386395 GRD
5910 Macarthur-Oakland TO600102093 MW-1
A8 Received . :
CAT _ hs Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Rame - CAS Number Result Detection Unita ' Factor
: Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 93, 50. . ug/1 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time. ) '
08214 BTEX, MIBE (8021)
00776 Benzene ) 71-43-2 8.2 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.2 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,300 2.5 ua/l 5
State of California Lab Certification No. 211é
. Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pllutien
No. Analysis Name _ Method Trial# Date and Time Analyat Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/01/2002 06:26 Linda C Pape 1
) Method :
08214, BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 06/28/2002 17:10 Steven J Stabinger 5
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-g846 BO21B 1 07/01/2002 06:26 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/28/2002 17:10 Linda € Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or abové%’l@é“ﬁ?zﬁgﬁ Fmife-

2425 Ne Pike
MEMBER
P PO Box 12425

) IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
' 717.656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 " _ 2216 Rev, 9/11/00




4'} L ancaster L aboratories

Where quality is a science.
‘Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3842333
Collected:06/21/2002 11:52 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/26/2002 14:00 ' ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:21 €001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-2-W-020621 Grab Water
Facility$# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 Macarthur-Cakland TO600102093 MW-2
As Received
CAT As Recelved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name A8 Number Result ' Detection Units + Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRD - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters : n.a. 1,800. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other )
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
08214 BTEX, MIBE (8Q21)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 120, D.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 7.3 0.50 ug/1 1
o778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.0 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 3.1 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-¢ 440, 2.5 ug/1 1
State of Califormia Lab Certificatien No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factorx
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gagoline 1 06/28/2002 09:14 Melissa D Mann 1
Method ]
08214 BTEX, MIBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 06/28/2002 05:14 Melissa D Mann 1

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50Q30B 1 06/28/2002 09:14 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or abovéatmeReepeireinirishiie
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
N PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 _ 2216 Rev. 8/11/00




Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3842334

Collected:06/21/2002 10:54 by TC Account Number:
Submitted: 06/26/2002 14:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:21

Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW=-3-W-020621 Grab Water

Facility# 99708 Job# 3862395 GRD

5910 Macarthur-Oakland

MOMW3

0172%

01720

08214

00776
Qo777
00778
00779
- 00780

p5382

05385
05386
05387
05388
05388
05390
05391
05392

<I> | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

TO0600102093 MW-3

As ReceiVed

As Received Method
Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
: - Limit
TPH ~ DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 3,800. . £30.

Rocording to the California LUFT Protocol, the gquantitation for Diesel
Range Organics wae performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between CL0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific M5/MSD samples were not aubmltted for the progect A LCS/LCSD
was performed to democnetrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

The observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

gtart time.

BTEX, MTBE (8021)

Benzene 71-43-2 N.D D.50
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50
- Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 2.5
EPA SW846/8260 {water)

Chloromethane 74-87-3 H.D. 2
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ' N.D. 2
Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 2
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2
1,1-Dichloreoethene 75-35-4 W.D. 1
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 N.D. 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or abové"ﬂ'fé
MEMBER

St e

HDBox12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

10905

Unite

ug/l

ug/1

ug/1

‘ugfl

ua/l
ug/1
ua/l

ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

Page 1 of 3

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Dilution
Factor

25

e e

O W M R e e

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




qlpLancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 2 of 3
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3842334
Collected:06/21/2002 10:54° by TC Account Number: 10%05
Submitted: 06/26/2002 14:00 " ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:21 €001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 _ San Ramon CA 94583
MW-3-W-020621 Grab Water :
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
§910 Macarthur-Oakland T0600102093 MW-3
MOMW3
As Revaived :
CAT As Recelved Method Diluticen
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Rasult Detection Units Factor
Limit '

05393 1,l-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

05395 @is-1,2-Dichloroethens 156-59-2 K.D. 1. ug/1 1

05396 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

05398 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

05399 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

05402 1,2-Dichlorocethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1

‘05403 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

05404 1, 2-Dichloropropane - 78-87-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

05406 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ¥.p. 1. uwg/l 1

05408 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

05409 Tetrachloroethene ] 127-18~4 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

05413 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

05383 EPA S5W846/8260 (water) cont

5415 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1 ug/l 1

05421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 75-34-5 N.D. 1 ua/l 1

05432 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1 ug/1 1

05433 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1 ug/1l 1

0543% 1, 2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 1 ug/l 1

08202 EPA SW B846/8260 - Water

06306 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-5 N.D 1. ug/l 1

06307 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-§ ¥.D. 1. ug/1 1

08203 ) Freon 1123 76-13~-1 - N.D. 2.0 ug/1 1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2114
Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Hame Method Trial%# Date and Time Analyst Factor

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or abové%%epﬁngﬁﬁmt-
oian iKe

MEMBEB 2425 New
R PO Box 12425

. IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
il 717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 ’ 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quiality Is a science.
Page 3 of 3
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3842334
Collected:06/21/2002 10:54 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/26/2002 14:00 ChevronTexaco .
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
‘MW-3-W-020621 Grab Water .
Facilitv# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
£910 Macarthur-Oakland TOE00102093 MW-2
MOMW3 : :
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 07/02/2002 17:50 Tracy A Cole 25
' Organics
01729 TPFH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/01/2002 04:18 Linda C Pape 1
. Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-845 8021B 1 07/01/2002 04:18 Linda C Pape 1
05382 EPA SWH4a6/8260 {water) SW-846 8260B 1 06/29/2002 14:0%5 Susan McMahon-ILun 1
05383 EPA SWB4&6/8260 (water) SW-846 8260B 1 06/29/2002 14:08 Susan McMahon-Lun 1
cont .

08202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water EW-846 8260B 1 06/29/2002 14:0% Susan McMahon-Luu 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep EW-846 5030B 1 07/01/2002 D4:18 Linda € Pape n.a.
01163 @C/MS VOa Water Prep SW-846" 5030B 1 06/2%/2002 14:085 Sugan McMahon-Luu n.a.

1 06/28/2002 01:20 JoElla L Rice 1

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or abovéaﬂféfl%ﬂ)&‘ffﬁgmﬂf-

MEMBER 2425 New Hollan
- PO Box 12425

IR Loncaster A 17605-2425 ,
med  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




| 4[} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1

10305

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3842335

Collected:06/21/2002 11:25 by TC Account Number:
Submitted: 06/26/2002 14:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:21

Discard: 08/12/2002 ' San Ramon CA 54583
MW-4-W-020621 Grab Water

Facilityft 99708 Jobi# 386395 GRD

5910 Macarthur-Cakland

TO600102093 MW-4

As Received

CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Rasult Detection
Limit
01729 TPH-QRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituente eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 12. Q.50
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
00779 Tatal Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D, 2.5
State of California Lab Certification No. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT : Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 07/01/2002 04:50
) Method : )
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 07/01/2002 04:50
gli46 GC VOA Water Prep EW-846 S030B 1 07/01/2002 04:50

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit excecdt_&d target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or ;govg?%?ﬁmgﬁgg%ﬁf-

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-242%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMB

Dilution

Unita Factor

ug/1. 1

ug/l 1

ug/lL 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1 1

Dilution
" Analyst Factor

Linda C Pape 1
Linda C Pape 1
Linda C Pape n.a.

2216 Rew. 97/11/00




oo o Apalels Repart

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 38423136
Collected:06/21/2002 09:59 by TC Account Number: 10505
Submitted: 06/26/2002 14:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:21 ' . £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: OB/12/2002 : San Ramcn Ch 94583
MW-5-W-020621 Grab Water
Facility# 95708 Job# 386395 ) GRD
5910 Macarthur-0Oakland TO600102093 MW-5
_ A5 Received
CAT : A8 Recelvad Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAE Number Result ~Detection Units Factor
Limit
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters © n.a. 1,400, 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C§ (n-hexane) TPH-CRO range
start time.
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene ‘ 71-43-2 3.6 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 1.4 0.50 _ ug/l 1
00778 EBthylbenzene 100-41-4 B.D. 0.50 ug/l 1.
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1.6 1.5 . ug/l 1
00780 Methyl texrt-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 180. 2.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle :
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time. Analyat Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/01/2002 05:22 Linda C Pape 1
Method :
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) . SW-846 80218 - 1 07/01/2002 05:22 Linda € Pape 1
g1146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5Q030B 1 07/01/2002 05:22 Linda € Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

I3 I .
N.D.=Not dctectéd N'c:t grEagovéaggéNkmggg%ﬁfﬂf
0 Box 12425

‘ﬁQIL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-655-2651 ’ 2216 Rev.9/11/00




Analysis Report -

(I} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3842337
Collected:06/21/2002 09:34 hy TC Account Number: 10505
Submitted: 06/26/2002 14:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-6-W-020621 Grab Water
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 Macarthur-oakland TO600102093 MW-6
Ag Recelved
CAT . AS Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result ) Detection Units Factor
Limit
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
08214 BTEX, MIBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.n. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 ¥.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00775 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 15. 2.5 ug/1 1
Scate of California Lak Certifjication No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT . ) . Analysis Dilution
¥o. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 07/01/2002 05:54 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) 5W-846 B021B 1 07/01/2002 05:54 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/01/2002 05:52 Linda C Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limnit
N.D.=Not detected at or abovéalneFepartiniois

MEMB E & 24925 New Holland Pike

. PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-658-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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4'} L ancaster Laboratories _—

Wwhérqblipa @entrol Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 812691
Reported: 07/12/02 at 11:21 AM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Réport Lca LCSD LC8/LCSD

Analysis Name Result MDL Units SREC %REC Limits . RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 021780002A Sample number{s): 3842334 _
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) N.D. 50. ug/1 94 94 54-120 G 20
Batch number: 02178A023 Sample number(s): 3842331, 3842333
Benzene : N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 89 80-118 10 30
Teluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 a7 50 82-119 7 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.8 ug/1 96 11 © . B1-119 8 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 97 50 82-120 7 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 vg/l 101 94 79-127 7 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50, ug/1 o1 93 - T76~-126 3 30
Batch number: 02175A025 Sample number(s): 3842332,3842334-3842337 o
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 98 89 BO-118 . 10 20
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 80 82-11% 7 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 90 81-119 6 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 a7 90 ' 82-120 7 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 101 94 79-127 7 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 0. ug/1l 51 83 T76-126 3 30
Batch number: NO21801AA Sample number (g): 3842334

. Chloromethane N.D. 2. ug/l 23 44-118
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 1. ug/l 102 55-121
Bromomethane N.D. 2. ug/1 101 ' 34-126
Chloroethane N.D. 2. ug/l 104 53-117
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. 2. ug/fl 99 §4-142
1,1-Dichloreethene H.D. 1. ug/l 111 67-140
Methylene Chloride N.D. 2. ug/1 109 84-128
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 1. ug/l 108 . B3-129
1,1l-bichloroethane ' N.D. 1. ug/1l 101 77-129
cis-1, 2-Dichlorcethene N.D. 1. ug/1 95 85-128
Chiercform N.D. 1. ‘ug/l 27 B6-224
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. 1. ug/1 94 B3-127
Carbeon Tetrachloride N.D. 1. ugfl 93 77130
1, 2-Dichloroethane N.D. 2. ug/1 85 77-132
Trichlorocethene N.D. 1. ug/1 &0 87-117
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. 1. ug/1 89 83-123
Bromodichloromethane N.D. 1. ug/l o0 83-121
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane N.D. 1. ug/1 B9 86-120
Tetrachlorcethene N.D. 1. ug/l 87 79-136
Dibromochloromethane N.D. 1. ug/l 90 - 78-11%
Chlorcbenzene B.D. 1. ug/l 95 B7-121
Bromoform H.D. 1. ug/1l 76 69-121
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 1. ug/l g1 72-11%9
1, 3-Dichlorocbenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 90 _ 82-119%
1,4-bichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/l o0 84-116
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 88 . 84-117
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. ug/1 92 79-120
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. ug/1 92 78-114

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBE E fa 2425 New Holland Pike
o g - FO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - |
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




Qb Lancaster Laboratories e

Whuabitpya Qmntarol Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 812691
Reported: 07/12/02 at 11:21 AM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank " Blank Report  LCS LCSD LC8/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC SREC - Limits RPD EPD Max
Freon 113 N.D. 2. ug/1 110 73-139 .

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS M8D M5/MSD RPD BEG Dup -DOP Dup
. : _ RPD

Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cone Cone RPD Max
Batch numbex: 02178A02A Sample number{(s): 3842331,3842333
Benzene 92 a7 77-131 Y 30
Toluene 95 98 80-128 2 30
Ethylbenzene ) 94 100 76-~132 & 30
Total Xylenes 95 99 76-132 4 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether . 92 100 61-144 - B 30
TPH-GROQ - Waters 78 a6 T4-132 10 30
Batch number: 02178A0ZB Sample number (s) : 3842332,3842334-3842237
EBenzene 92 87 77-131 6 30
Toluene 25 1 80-128 "2 30
Ethylbenzene 94 100 76-132 3 30
Total Xylenes 25 99 76-132 4 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether a2 100 61-144 8 20
TPH-GRO - Waters 78 86 ) 74-132 10 20
Batch number: NO021801AA Sample number (s): 3842334
Chloromethane 105 110 42-125 -] 30
Vinyl Chloride 116 119 54-1332 3 30
Bromomethane 116 117 36-133 1 30
Chloroethane 118 115 55-129%9 2 ao
Trichloroflucromethane 116 118 §8-~157 2 30
1,1l-Dichlorcethene 130 129 T75-152 1 30
Methylene Chloride 113 114 81-134 1 30
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene 119 120 78-140 1 30
1,1-Dichloroethane 113 112 77-142 1 30
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene 100 29 79-133 1 30
Chloroform 105 105 76-138 4] 340
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 110 113 78-141 3 3¢
Carbon Tetrachloride 111 111 75-149 1 o
1,2-Dichloroethane 108 107 75-141 1 30
Trichloreoethene 99 101 82-133 2 30
1, 2-Dichloropropane 951 a0 82-128 1 30
Bromodichloromethane 98 101 g1-127 2 30
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane 87 88 az2-127 1 30
Tetrachloroethene : 106 103 81-148 4 30
Dibromochloromethane 21 92 74-125 1 30
Chlorobenzene 97 98 81-125 1 30
Bromoform - 77 77 62-127 1 30

*. Qutside of specification .
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
— PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 .
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 9/11/00




('} | ancaster Laboratories

WhRuablikya Septarol Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 8_12691
Reported: 07/12/02 at 11:21 AM
' Sample Matrix Quality Control

M5 M3D MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP
Analysis Name . %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Coneg Cone
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 75 73 69-121 3 30
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 89 :3-] 83-128 0 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 89 88 81-122 1 30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 89 87 B2-125 2 30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 96 96 T70-120 0 30
- cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 95 95 70-123 1 30
Freon 113 128 12s 76-157 1 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 021780002A

Page 3 of 4
DUP Dup
RPD
RPD - Max

Orthoterphenyl
3842334 69
Blank 89
LCcs 90
LCSD - 50
Limita: 59-139

Analysis Mame: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02178A02A

Trifluorctoluene-F ‘Trifluorotoluene-p

3842331 B2 24

3842333 120 109

Blank B84 _ 93

LCS 93 92

LCSD 85 91

MS 92 21

MSD a3 93

Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch numbexr: 02178A02ZB

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3842332 87 21
3842334 84 21
3842335 86 o1
31842336 94 a1
3842337 85 94
Blank 85 91

*_ Outside of specification _
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMEE & 2425 New Holland Pike

IL PO Box 12425

Lancastet, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev, 9/11/00




4» | ancaster Laboratories |

Wheuabitpya Genteol Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 812691
Reported: 07/12/02 at 11:21 AM

Surrogate Quality Control

LCS 23 a2
LCSD 85 : 91
MS 92 91
MSD 83 : 93

Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: EPA SWB46/8260 (water)
Batch number: N0O21801AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dsg 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
3842334 98 94 - 100 25
Blank -1 . 96 101 94
LCS 55 94 103 29
MS - 88 . ] ’ al 100 100
MS5D 98 21 100 101
Limits: 86-118 - 80-129 88-110 BE-115

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
= PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2200 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




;Zo?_f‘f

22

Gerrier-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL | April 22, 2002

G-R #386395

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 o P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding " RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-9708

(Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5910 MacArthur Boulevard

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, Califernia

Dublin, California 94568 '
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED | DESCRIPTION
1 April 12, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of March 6, 2002

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to May 6, 2002, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ce: Mr. Thomas Peacock, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
M. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Nisson Saidion, 5910 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA 94605

Enclosures

67 49HT%Ma Court, Suite J ¢+ Dublin, California 94568 = (925) 551-7555




| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

April 12, 2002
G-R Job #386395

RE:  First Quarter Event of March 6, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the well development and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
| hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
| any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report.  Thank you.
Sincerely,
(' %mwh fmaz«o
- FtR

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

1

Douglas I{Lee

Senick Gedlogist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 = (925) 551-7555
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EXPLANATION
+ Groundwater monitoring well

89.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level

-
%Y Groundwater elevation contour,
,’9 dashed where inferred

iy

Approximate groundwater
flow direction ot a
gradient of 0.008 to 0.02 Ft./Ft.

\JW

Driveway

85’00._._

5
.
~. + .

MACARTHUR BOULEVARD

>

SN

Source: Figure modified from drawing provided by Morrow Surveying, dated February, 2002

o 40

——

Scale in feet
FIGURE

7/~ Gerrien- Rran Ine.

6747 Sierra Ct., Suite !

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP ‘
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard _

Dublin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555 Oakland, California
PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE
386395 March 6, 2002

FILE NAME: P:\Enviro Chemn\Q—Q?O&:QDZ—B—Q?O&.dwg | Loyout Tab: Pott




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

MW-1
05/29/97 96.61 84.41 12.20 - —~ - - - - - - - .
06/04/97 96.61 84.40 12.21 - 380 58 1.2 54 40 85 - - .
09/16/97 96.61 83.84 12.77 - 420 120 <0.5 19 2.7 28 - - _
12/17197 96.61 85.43 11.18 - 210! 43 0.61 11 061 69 -~ - _
03/18/98 96.61 84.59 12.02 - 210 47 <0.5 8.2 <0.5 92 - - -
06/28/9% 96.61 83.90 12.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66 - - -
09/07/98 06.61 82.32 14,29 - <50 6.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 92 - - -
12/29/98 96.61 83.18 13.43 - <100 <10 <1.0 2.24 1.14 278 - - -
03/11/99 96.61 83.80 12.81 - 110 <1.0 <1.0 7.95 <1.0 418 - - -
05/04/99 96.61 83.85 12.76 - - - - - - - - -
06/29/99 96.61 84.06 12.55 - 352 34.6 <25 51 <25 780 - - -
09/29/99 96.61 83.21 13.40 - 647 167 <2.5 58.6 14.8 1,570 - - -
12/08/99 96.61 85.70 10.91 - 481 121 1.16 17.9 11 3,910 - - -
03/01/00 96.61 85.46 1L15 - 2,580 481 6.84 86.6 41.9 5,460 - - -
06/23/00 96.61 83.68 12.93 - go0* 120 <5.0 22 6.7 5,400 - - -
09/30/00 96.61 83.07 13.54 - 1,300* 450 55 170 11 2,000 - - -
12/08/00 96,61 83.63 12.98 - <1,000 4.7 <10.0 11.5 <10.0 6,030 - - -
03/01/01 96.61 84.94 11.67 - 340 36.6 <0.500 10.1 <0.500 3,360 - - -
06/19/01 96.61 83.94 12,67 - 610° 110 <5.0 9.2 <5.0 110 - - -
09/18/01 96.61 83.48 13.13 - 200 32 0.55 3.0 <15 1,600 - - -
12/26/01 9661 85.14 11.47 - 140 9.1 <0.50 1.2 <15 1,900 - - -
03/06/02 97.52 86.38 11.14 - 93 7.0 <0.50 0.72 <1.5 1,000 - - -
MW-2

05/29/97 96.91 83.85 13.06 - - - - - - - - - -
06/04/97 96.91 83.96 12.95 - 1,600 120 59 32 15 2100 - - -
09/16/97 96.91 83.92 12.99 - 1,100 23 3.2 7.0 2.5 1,200 - - -
1217197 96.91 84.73 12.18 - 7,100' 650 69 610 69 4,700/2,600° - - -
03/18/98 96.91 84.21 12.70 - 5.900' 250 <50 98 <50  12,000/7,100° - - -
06/28/98 96.91 83.08 12.93 - 4,300 400 <10 <10 <10 3,000/4,000° - - -

9-9708.x1s/4386305 1 As of 03/06/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakiand, California

MW.-2 (cont)
09/07/98 96.91 83.94 1297 - 3,700 220 5.1 38 7.6 1,300/1,400° - - -
12/29/98 96.91 83.99 12.92 - 6,500 573 26.8 131 339 2,660 - - -
03/11/99 96.91 84.04 12.87 - 4,970 651 30.8 60.3 <5.0 2,600 - - -
05/04/99 96.91 84.05 12.36 - - - - - - - _ - _
06/29/99 96.91 83.98 12.93 - 2,030 238 11.6 8.98 <5.0 540 - - -
09/29/99 9691 84.02 12.39 - 2,000 320 10.4 16.5 20.3 642 - ” -
12/08/99 96.91 86.18 10.73 - 96.8 2.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -
03/01/00 96.91 84.31 12.60 - <50 6.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 254 . - -
06/23/00 96.91 83.98 12.93 - 1,700* 490 15 <5.0 7.7 770 . - -
09/30/00 96.91 83.95 12.96 - 2,000* 420 14 <10 <10 380 - - -
12/08/00 96.91 83.98 12.93 - 084 54.9 <2.50 4.15 <2.50 306 - - -
03/01/01 96.91 84.15 12.76 .- <50.0 4,16 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 245 - - -
06/19/01 96.91 83.23 13.68 - 1,700° 250 9.2 <5.0 6.9 410 - - -
09/18/01 96.91 83.96 12.95 - 1,700 42 1.9 2.0 2.9 280 - - -
12/26/01 96.91 83.88 13.03 - <50 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 120 - - -
03/06/02 97.81 84.82 12.99 - 670 170 2.5 <0,50 <1.5 410 - - -
MW-3

05/29/97 97.86 86.41 11.45 - - - - - - - - - -
06/04/97° 97.86 86.58 11.28 1200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 ND 1.0 -
09/16/97 97.86 85.67 12.19 2,700" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
1217197 97.86 87.06 10.80 1,200" <50 0.9 0.53 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -
03/18/98 97.86 86.98 10.88 820' <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -
06/28/98 97.86 86.26 11.60 1,100" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 0.99 ND <0.5-<5.0
09/07/98 97.86 85.64 12.22 1,100' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 0.79 0.54 -
12/29/98 97.86 86.06 11.80 1,760! 185 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.669 2.0 1.04 0.578 <0.5-<5.0
03/11/99 97.86 86.83 11.03 1440 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0-<20
05/04/9% 97.86 86.43 11.43 - - - - - - - -- - -
06/29/9% 97.86 85.71 12.15 690" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 0.754 <0.5 <0.,5-<5.0
09/29/99 97.86  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -

9-9708 xIs/#386395 ' 2 As of 03/06/02




Table 1 ' ‘
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
MW-3 (cont)
12/08/99 97.86 88.43 9.43 1,000' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 <0.5 0.66 <0.5-<5.0
03/01/00 97.86 87.16 10.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 0.821 0.984 <0.5-<5.0
06/23/00 97.86 85.96 11.90 2,600° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5 <2.0 <2.0 <0.5-<2.0
09/30/00 97.86 85.45 12.41 1,100° <50 <0.50 0.61 <0.50 0.82 2.7 <2.0 <20 <0.50-<2.0
12/08/00 97.86 85.78 12.08 870° <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 <2.0 <20 <0.50-<10
03/01/01 97.86 87.09 10.77 1,060° 60.97 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 0.545 0.528  <0.500-<5.00
06/19/01 97.86 85.87 11.99 120° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 <1.2 <16 <0.50-<2.0
09/18/01 97.86 85.19 12,67 4,800 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 <1® <2t <1-<2*
12/26/01 97.86 86.92 10.94 5,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <5 <1® <2t <1-<2.0*
03/06/02 98.78 87.20 11.58 30,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 <1® <2 <1-<2.0°
MW-4
05/04/99 96.25 $3.66 12.59 - 140 <0.5 0.62 0.67 2.6 <25 - - -
06/29/99 96.25 83.64 12,61 - 183 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
09/29/99 96.25 83.70 12.55 - 64.3 <0.5 <05 <035 1.18 <25 - . -
12/08/99 96.25 83.81 12,44 - 91.2 0.589 <0.5 0.52 <0.5 86 - - -
03/01/00 96.25 84.55 11.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -
06/23/00 96.25 84.12 12,13 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - - -
09/30/00 96.25 84.30 11.95 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - - -
12/08/00 96.25 83.85 1240 - <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - -
03/01/01 96.25 INACCESSIBLE - - - = - - - - - -
06/19/01 96.25 82.83 13.42 - 210’ 7.6 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 10 - - -
09/18/01 96.25 83.17 13.08 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - - -
12/26/01 96,25 83.36 12.89 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - - -
03/06/02 97.14 84.06 13.08 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 «0.50 <15 2.5 - - -
MW.-5§
03/06/02° 95,71 84.31 11.40 - 4,900 18 27 29 9.8 290 - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

MW-6
03/06/02° 95.84 85,67 10.17 - 220 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 53 - - -
TRIP BLANK

06/04/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
09/16/97 - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <5.0 - - .
12117/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <2.5 - - -
03/18/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <2.5 - - -
06/28/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 - - -
09/07/98 - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 .5 - - -
09/07/98 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -
12/29/98 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 - - -
03/11/99 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - .
05/04/99 -- - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -
06/29/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
09/29/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25 - - -
12/08/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -
03/01/00 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -
06/23/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - - -
09/30/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - - -
12/08/00 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - -
03/01/01 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - -
06/19/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - -
09/18/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <2.5 - - -
QA

12/26/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - - -
03/06/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 = <0.50 <15 <25 - - -

9-9708.x1s/4386395 4 As of 03/06/02




Table 1 ) '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCB = 1,2-Dichlorobenzene

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene 1,2-DCA =1,2-Dichloroethane

GWE = Groundwater Elevation : T = Teluene HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
{msl) = Mean sea level E = Fthylbenzene ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

TPH-D Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diese MTERE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether QA = Quality Assurance

*  TOC elevations were surveyed in February 2002, by Morrow Surveying. Elevations are based on City of Oakland Benchmark; a standard city of Oakland disc stamped
"SEC 50 STA F" set under a standard casting on the monument line of Camden Street and 72 feet westerly of the monument at Seminary and Camden, (Elevation = 90.63 feet).

4 Analysis by EPA Method 8010,

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Confirmation run.

Sample also analyzed for the following: Total Oil & Grease by EPA Method 5520F was ND;

Semivolatile Organics by EPA Method 8270B were NI; Volatile Organics by EPA Method 80108 were ND.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratery report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C3-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

¥ Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

9-9708 xIs/#386395 5 As of 03/06/02




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

- Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimurm of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory. ' '

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds -
as the groundwater samples.

_As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by ITWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. '

N:\Califormia\forms\chevron-SOP, 10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CEEVRON

Facility#__ 1~ 1 10% , Job#: DRI
Address: SQ\\ o W\c“_ﬂ C-‘A‘\’\\.\’L &‘\)8 ... . Date: g/é /OL
City: O ekl ﬁ\f‘& , S A Sampler: 7C-
well ID m\l‘\-‘ ~ \ Well Condition: -O.[C-’
Well Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbon ﬁf Amount Basiled
9 ?j,— Thickness: {feet) {product/water): /6‘ {Gallons}
Total Depth - . Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
H Iq Factor (VF) * = 1.50 12" = 5.80 "
Depth to Water : ft. :
____g'_g‘__ X VF _'_f_i =£~L % 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: "IS lgal.)
Purge DispUsable Bl Sampling
Equipment: Paiie Equipment: —Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundtfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ___M Weather Conditions: C/Oupyr
Sampling Time: Lye L Water Color: Clovou Odor/: SCrGHT
Purging Flow Rate: ___ = aom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? M2 If yes; Time: Volume: gl
Time Volume pH Conductivity ‘Temperature D.O. - onRrp -"Alkalinity
(gal:) smhasfem oF (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
L1358 il -6 1321 3.6
/00 3@ 3.th 36y b2
1ypt Y~ iz 135 1.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
Mw-—_\ 3 — VOA VIALS Y HCL -LANCASTER TPH(G)/btex/mibe
COMMENTS: Tl EMH_M 777/

978 7-taldaltmn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ__ 1= 370% | Job#:  ~3MAND
Address: BQ\\ o m‘xg‘\t\ Q‘\;\f\\a& %NS ~. . Date: S/C/OL,
City: e *’\lﬂ\*"&\ , CA Sampler: 7C-
Well ID e~ 2 Well Condition: S.le
Well Diameter - %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amiount Bailed

. 14.9 | Thickness: (product/water):
otal Depth ft. Volume 2= 017
Depth to Water 12.99 n : Facter (VF)
—-——Q—L——— X VF JJ&_ =_1.1 X 3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 }3 {gal)

Equipment: Railer ' Equipment:
Stack

Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundifos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: / Y/ 3 ' Weather Conditions: clov oy
Sampling Time: 25" Water Color: : a’/(;Dv’i obor:__cta6uir
Purging Flow Rate: —— opm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AL . 1t yes; Time: Volume: tazgl)
Time Volume FH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - QRP - ‘Alkalinity
© {gal.) mhos/cm <F (mp/L) (mV)
RV ot 2.02 Gy (2l o (ppm)
(- (5% 1L (3.0
/720 2.€ .51 1294 b.X~

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE--~ LABORATORY : -ANALYSES

M- 2 2 _ YOA VIALS Y HCL "LANCASTER TPHIG)/btexjmtbe

COMMENTS: ___Toek- _127ad well Z’f/ﬂ/ .

8/87-Tieldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRQN

FacilityZ_ 1~ 20% _ Job#:  ~2RE3HD
Address: EQ‘\\Q W\u\-_ﬁ Q\—\r\u& 551\39 ~. - Date: | 3/(1/02—
City: Okl s, CA Sampler: 7
Well ID _‘(_f\\.»L - 3 Well Condition: 0«‘9

Well Diameter — %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amiount Bailed

Thickness: 9-" ffeet] (product/water):
Total Depth ! ?'8 O _n Volume

F {(VF)

Depth to Water /l 5'& ft. Sinins

g' 2 2 X VF _ ! ?’ = ! 5 ¥ 3 {cese volumel = Estimated Purge Volume: '_-f.O loab)

| Purge __-Disposable Baller> Sampling
| Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Bisposable Bai|?

Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - ' Grab Sample
Other: Cther:
Starting Time: fﬁq' ' Weather Conditions: __C/I vw).1
Sampling Time: /23{ Water Color: : C/DUO;‘F Odor:__(f 2%
. I ¢
Purging Flow Rate: —_—  _uom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 20 . Hyes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP -“Alkalinity
(gal. pmhos/cm F - (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
;226 5 22l [24] A kil
/22% 3o  _Hib rzol (5.0
/230 &0 1.1k J2lE (ok.G

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE (D (#}- CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE- " LABORATORY : -ANALYSES ~
M- 5 (p-voaviais] ¥ HCL _LANCASTER TPHIGHbtex/mtbe
‘ re_|fvot’s g3y SLGo
Mow B> |L¥Amze |y .4 & A W 174
] 7
COMMENTS: ___Zok - 707 pr il

9/97-fiskdat.tnm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_ 1709 Job#:  ~IRLIHS

Address: a1\ D M Aethua 0’5‘\:9 Date: (/oL
City: Qeak lﬁ\h&\ . CA Sampler: i

Well 1D YNV ~ L{ Well Condition: O.l’/
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon @/ Amount Bajled

3 g Thickness: feet} (product/water):
Total Depth LIS« Volume =047 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water {3.0 ¥ 1. :

. (0 [O X VF 1 k. {.® ¥ 3 icase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3.6 {nall

Purge Pisposable Bailer Sampling '
Equipment: Hailer Equipment: anjsposable Baiier>
ailer

Stack )
Suction : Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1250 ‘ Weather Conditions: __C[Qu?j
Sampling Time: / 'SOS’ Water Color: "Eum‘u i Odor:___A4)
Purging Flow Rate: : apm, Sediment Description: _Ufat S|
Did we!l de-water? Mo . Wyes: Time: olume: aal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm oF (mg/L} (mV) {
1282 )?’a 3.3% 1521 (8.1 ppm)
2.0 2.29 t30b (o3 .
/257  _3.e 221 129% (0.0

LABORATORY INFOHMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE -~ LABORATORY : -ANALYSES ~
- Y 2, - VOA VIALS M HCL LANCASTER TPH{G)otex/mtbe
COMMENTS: ok 72Tt et D«;ﬂﬂ/L

519 7-tiekial.frm




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOFPMENT

Client/ CHEvRON

FIELD DATA SHEET

K Facility #5- 3308 Job#: 3503?25
| Address: _ €O MACARTHIR.  Dud- Date; 3/(2[02__
City: oALLpdd, A Sampler: 7T~
well ID mw-$ Well Condition: ok
I’
Well Diameter 2 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
P“e'ﬁ"w‘“ Thickness: @ fr, lproductiwater):
 Total Depth P 1834« Volume 2= 017 3 =038 4" = 0.66
F "= 1,50 "= 35,
Depth to Water 1Y o) actor (VE) , i 127 =3.80

\O
__._:?_‘_S.i__ R _.’_,.i =_\-L B (case velums) = Estimated Furge Volume: __if_f_g;,jh

Furge Dispesczbie Zailer

Sampling

£quipment: Eailer Equipment:
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressura Bailer
Grundics Grab Sampie
BHlee Other:
| StartinAg Time: 1z Weather Conditions: 0*("“3";1 /iﬂﬂ”k—(b
| Sampling Time: - /340 Water Color: Rt Odor; ¢ e ‘
Purging Flow Rate: T am, Sediment Description: (ATt AP Sopnt oAt Doatrm®
Did well de-water? - #If If ves; Time: UZI’ Volume: LO . _{gall FU.I-G
Time Yolume 3| Conductivity Temperature D.C. | ORFP Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm «C {mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
71 N4 7 4j 2] &9-2.
727 2.0 226, _ 110G .o
120 4. 2,1& LONL (s8-2
1z S .02 1 03& k&.o
112¥ 10 (98 1929 o *-§
Zle _fo_ _G&Y 96y b3
L2200 Le3 v A15% (£23.6
_132§ _o L. 50 via 1.y
(332 2. 4.9t al¥ (033
LABORATORY INFOhMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE LARBQRATORY A_NAI.YSES
Mw:S | SXvedorbt | o Heo Lanedsr | TOW-§ [BRe furie
COMMENTS: Ler well (ecvvan Appov. Lbn 20w  Afiw. 157 P - coriins

/M/&L\% Ar  of

651;,..{’ wc}/_mm V22724

Snwd " oF tect/
e e = 1555

Lum Wﬂsrﬁaép GDAM‘{ .
Skwed Clenveg yp oO.lc

ra i AT, AL A~ f...-:l'ir.a

m(;‘ﬂ



Client/ cHevron

VWELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility #9-930¢ Job#: 35375
Address: __S910 mue A2THoR. BLID, Date: R{0(o7
City: phleind  cd, Sampler: T
Well ID Mu- G Well Condition: ok
rr
Well Diameter < in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
?.tﬂ;o(/_* [ Y ﬂ/ Thickness: é’ Ft.  Iproduct/water):
Total Depth =25 L Volume 2"=0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor {VE) &" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 1017 o e
O
_—-_K'_q_L_. v GF ;ﬁ__, =_l_,__\L }f-}icase veolumel = Estimated Furge Volume: _L‘ii_@@_l
rurge - Disposzbie Zailer Sampiing _
Equipment: Eaiier Equipment: EAsSpUSah i
; Bailer
Suction Fressure Baiier
Grundice _ Crsb Sampie
<CTED 2" <tarwless Other:
Startin.g Time: 075\ Weather Conditions: ey
Sampling Time: - o1 9 Water Color: “dropp) Odor: Y- f
. 1
Purging Flow Rate: L0 com, Sediment Description: & f
Did well de-water? Y i &) If yes;: Time: 10t Volume: 10.8~ {gal)
. Time Valume P Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm «C {mg/L} (mV) {ppm)
7 0¥ __IS T4z N9le (§.3
‘ Qi‘i’ e ""-"32- 24U ha,g ﬂ‘.,.‘
1000 ALg Y.22 1232 L8 B
\Tf o 2.4l 126 C1.&
/1020 .0 .43 UEe el b
- 5
/ ozl 10.5 1.0k 1221 LS
/123 1.0 3% R X0, tr3.0
1083 1.5 3.2 1213 leg. 2
- 1238 _14.0 Nl I2tlo lebo-§
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY A.NALYSES
M- | Txuppvane Y et LANCASTER Tet 6 [ Brey Iante
COMMENTS: Nﬂl[ De - wiliared M7 /ﬂ.-é_ Gl Ler &Qg‘& é& VO peroas

_..fgt_.&g/._(___._.éfmpa» v/ e last 2. caszwi |
whs L6I. Brown’ w /] Lar sils
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For Laqcaster La%oratories use only
S1977

QI)Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science O% Q; O’ZJ "‘OO’? Sample #: SCRit:
_ g toB ! ‘H; T l i..} Analyses Requested
Facility #: F- 230% Tl SFL3?5 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Address: o Lo . KA B H=HCl T =Thiosulfate
s N = HNOa 8 = NaOH
Chevron PM: _TowA Eﬁ! S Lead Consultant: D¢| T /G o g 8§ =H,804 O =0ther
Q
ConsutiantOffice: Q=L Tue, G7¥F sroeqd <T. Dban Mo [S4] |2 &) |3 o 1. valua reporting neaded
Consultant Pri [ g = 8 1 Must meet lowest detection limits
ultant Prj, Mgr.: DeAanp L. l-/mﬁ ( Pernuk !Qgﬂe& CoMm E E é EI c.E] 9 possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone # G287 31~ ITY  Fax#: _§25- 571 - 3871 5 g |2 |2 ;G .§ 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: __ /oy Cofemmic Dof o 0 é M ERE £ 12| A [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: [JNon SAR: ‘g 2 3 g % 3 8 ;g’: OD "'J T Confirm all hits by 8260
o = = T 15 15 Is 9 - .
Dato Tme algl.le _|:_] R MERE g = o {ORun oxy s on highest hit
Sample [dentification Collected | Collected g S EHEREE EEIE |8 l 3 ‘_tD ORun__ oxy s on all hits
QA — — ;( FAP. Comments / Remarks
Mw - | . (908 | % X 13|
Mw 2 / /425 | X x1 12| AKX
pw-3 | | 1235 X PARE{ESTES
pw-y | | 1308 X X | |3ixK
mw-S |} I3go |x ¥ | 13 4%
mw-o | o4 % < | [ A%
,'. A n/]ﬂ
Relingyished by: ale | Tim edoiv / Date ime
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) {please circle) a, - / O A }FG/M mf yg / , ]
A ny A
72 hour 48 hour Hbli 4 )jai g Time f‘{jd \ - - Data Time
24 hour 4 day 5 doy AV |l [z 3/ 88 tal K M;/ 3 fglor 345
Data Package Options (please circle if required) Refnqujehgd oy . — / g /ﬁ;ﬂ’ ?ZF;"RGCQWE b %%ﬂe
Qcs - o= ¥ < 1 :
Type t\"rln(l:;zrx Data) IT]wéem]alt DFeﬁilrerable not neaded Reﬁnquished by Commercial C/aff'ie%,\’)\- Raceived Data Time.
WIP (RWQCB) upPs FedEx phery A poones Dl L?’/ﬁ% 7 DYk FE
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt | S~ ij c® Custody geals ntact?  “ Ye No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratorias. The pink copy should be retained by the client,

3460 Rev. 7/30/01




4 F L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582 P

Prepared by:
L.ancaster Laboratorics

2425 New Holiand Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 799685, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, March 09,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Clhient Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020306 NA Water 3785197

MW-1-W-020306 Grab  Water 3785198

MW-2-W-020306 Grab  Water 3785199

MW-3-W-(020306 Grab  Water 3785200

MW-4-W-020306 Grab Water 3785201

MW-5-W-020306 Grab  Water 3785202

MW-6-W-020306 Grab  Water 3785203
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles. :
1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna 1. Harding

tancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

£ 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rewv. S/11/00
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4[} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis ai (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

il

. M. MaﬂB“
| V‘cwf(‘;ahemtst

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holiand Pike

g PO Box 12425

t = {ancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 941570




CASE NARRATIVE

Prepared For:

Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Prepared By:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 799685, Samples arrived at the iaboratory
on Saturday, March 09, 2002. '

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS

The percent recovery for the TPH-GRO surrogate was outside the QC limits for
the MS associated with samples QA, MW-1 and MW-2 from Facility 99708. The
compound met recovery criteria in the LCS/LCSD analysis.

Accurate surrogate recoveries could not be determined due to the dilution
required for the TPH-DRO analysis of sample MW-3 from Facility 99708.




Page 1 0of 2
tancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW 3785197
Collected:03/06/2002 Q0:00 Bccount Number: 10805
Submitted: 03/09/2002 09:2% Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:58 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PC Box 6004
QA-T-020306 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility$ 99708 Job# 3B&6385 GRD
5910 MACARTHUR BLVD T0600102093 Q&
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRU does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The percent recovery for the surrogate
was outside QC limits in the MS assocliated with this sample.
The compound met recovery criteria in the LCS/LCSD analysis.
pez214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
Q0778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-2G-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutie
o . Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 03/12/2002 17:25 Jobhn B Kiser 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 03/12/2002 17:25 John B Kisex 1

v | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

—Laboratory MethodDetecth@H%ﬁniﬁiexew&ed target detection limit

B

gfgﬁé!géﬁﬁ??%gﬁﬁnnn

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-258"

2216 Rew. 9/11/0¢




¢}y Lancaster Laboratories

\Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW 3785197
Collected:03/06/2002 00:00

Submitted: 03/09/2002 09:25

Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:58

Discard: 04/18/2002

OA-T-020306 NA Water
Facility# 99708 Job# 3B6395 GRD

5910 MACARTHUR BLVD T0600102093 QA

0114e GC VOA Water Prep

SwW-846 5030B

#=1.aboratory MethodDeteciRiiE it kteeededarget detection limit

= 2425 New Holland Pikg,
N.D.=Not diefsd Bbo3ic A BgpoTing Limit
J ; Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

1

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10505
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 54583-0504

03/12/2002 17:25 John B Kiser

2216 Rewv, §/11/0C
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Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3785198
Collected:03/06/2002 14:08 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/09/2002 09:25 Chevron Preducts Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-1-W-020306 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 993708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 MACARTHUR BLVD TOG00102093 MW-1
As Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRD - Waters n.a. 93, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentratien of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other '
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. B LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The percent recovery for the surrogate
was outside OC limits in the MS associated with this sample.
The compound met recovery criteria in the LCS/LCSD analysis.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 7.0 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-2 N.D. G.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.72 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,000. 2.5 ug/l 5
Site-specific M5/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
state of California Lab Certificatien No. 211¢
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutio
No. Analysis Name Hethod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/13/2002 01:58 John B Kiser i
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 802Z1B 1 03/13/2002 01:26 John B Kiser 5

#=Laboratory MethodDetec tionmiittexeredednarget detection limit

N.D.=Not d§ 0&?3@55&@&?&)@ *E imit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 8/11/00




4 } | ancaster Laboratories ‘

Where quality s a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3785168
Colliected:03/06/2002 14:08 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/09/2002 08:25 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-1-W-020306 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 MACARTHUR BLVD TO600102093 MW-1
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 03/13/2002 01:58 John B Kiser 1
Q1146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 503GB i 03/13/2002 01:26 John B Kiser n.a.

#=L aboratory MethodDetectitni® finfif ¥xeesidedtarget detection limit

N.D.=Not d ose ABE BApoTtnE T imit

Lencaster, PA 17805-242¢
F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2621

2216 Rewv. 8/11/00




} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3785199
Collected: 033/06/2002 14:25 by TC Account Number: 10205
Submitted: 03/09/2002 05:25 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:39 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rcad
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-2-W-020306 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0%504
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 MACARTHUR BLVD T0600102093 MW-2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 670. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6& (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The percent recovery for the surrogate
was ontside QC limits in the MS associated with this sample.
The compound met recovery criteria in the LCS/LCSD analysis.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 170. D.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 2.5 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 410. 2.5 ug/l 5
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT analysis Dilutio
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

H= Laboratory MeﬂlodDelectie@Fisumhabxwhdimrget detection limit

& .oﬁg@%?g'ﬁdﬁlﬁg feimit

Lancaster, FA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv, 8/11/GC




4 v | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is & sclence,

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3785198
Collected:;:03/06/2002 14:25 by TC Account Number: 10805
_Submitted: 03/09/2002 09:25 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Read
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PC Box 6004
MW-2-W-020306 . Grab Water San Ramon CA 24583-0904
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 MACARTHUR BLVD TO6003102093 MW-2
01729 TPH-GRC ~ Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/13/2002 G0:22 John B Kiser 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 03/13/2002 00:22 John B Kiser 1
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 8021B 1 03/13/2002 21:38 Darvin L Martin 5
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 L030BR 1 03/13/2Q002 00:22 John B Kiser n.a.

= tti P Rhiebyeteds fon limi
#=Laboratory Methetec ois; 'Hﬁ?é_?d Pﬂf(.ift‘a.rget detection limit
N.D=Notd LADOVE jhe Beporting Limit
; Lancastier, PA 1760E5-242F
747-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/1140C




v |_ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a Science.

Page 1 of 3
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3785200
Collected:03/06/2002 12:35 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/09/2002 09:25 Chevren Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:59 £001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PC Box 6004
MW-3-W-02030¢ Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility¥# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 MACARTHUR BLVD TQ600102093 MW-3
M3026
As Raceived
CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result ‘ Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 30,000. 1,000C. ug/l a0
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel 0il reference standard (between Cl0 and C2B8 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
Accurate surrogate recoveries counld not be determined due to the dilution
required for analysis of the sample,
01722 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. ¥.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Tecluene 108~-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
30778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ®.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
Qp779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 HN.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
05382 EPR SWB46/B260 (water)
05385 Chloromethane 74-87-3 MN.D. 2. ug/1l 1
05386 Vinyl Chloride 15-0i~4 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05387 Bromomethane 74~83-9 M.D. 2. ug/1 1
05388 Chlorcethane 75-00-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05389 Trichlorofluoromethane T5-69~4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1

#=] aboratory MethodDetectionkimit exeesdedrarget detection limit
7 Wla ol H Loz = .
N.D.~Not défcaidd 51,51 ﬁ}oﬁ?gb‘ggg@i’fﬂ&'ﬁmu
Lancastey, PA 17665-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/0C




}Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 3

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3785200

Collected:03/06/2002 12:35 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/09/2002 08:25 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-3-W-020306 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD

5910 MACARTHUR BLVD TO600102093 MW-3

M3026

A3 Received
CAT As Received Method +Dilution
Mo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

05390 1,1-Dichloroethene 15-35-4 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05391 Methylene Chloride 75~05-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05382 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05393 1,l-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05395 cis~1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05396 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05398 1,1, 1-Trichlorocethane 71-55-6 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05399 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05402 1, 2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05403 Trichloroethene 79-01-¢6 N.D. 1. ug/k 1
05404 1,2-Dichloropropane 18-87-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05406 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05408 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 7%9-00-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-438-1 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05413 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05383 EPA SW846/8260 (water) cont

05419 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. i. ug/l 1
05421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1. ugfl 1
05432 1,3-pichlorobenzene 541-73-1 R.D. 1. ug/1 1
05433 1, 4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46~7 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05435 1,2-Dichlorokenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
0B202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water

Q6306 trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
06307 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. L. ug/1 1
08203 Freon 113 76-13-1 H.D. 2.0 ug/l 1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch ievel.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#"Laboratory MethodDelecﬁo’ﬁi‘ﬁhﬁf%@t’é&i&ed arget detection limit

ib Béﬁgr?% imit

Lancaster, PA 17605-242%
F13-656-2300  Fax: 717-£56-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

Page 3 of 3
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3785200
Collected:03/06/2002 12:35 by TC Account Number: 103%05
Submitted: 03/09/2002 09:25 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-3-W-0203006 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 99708 Jeb# 386395 GRD
5910 MACARTHUR BLVD TO600102093 MW-3
M3026
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
- 05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) ChA LUFT Diesel Range 1 03/14/2002 19:17 Tracy A Cole 50
Oxrganics )
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. C& LUFT Gasoline 1 03/13/2002 06:52 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
082114 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 03/13/2002 Q&:52 Melissa D Mann 1
05382 EPA SW846/8260 {water) SW-846 §260B 1 03/13/2002 0B:43 Kenneth L Boley Jr 1
05383 EPA SWB46/8260 (water) SW-846 8260B 1 03/13/2002 08B:43 Kenneth L Beley Jr i
cont
0B202 EPA SW B46/8260 - Water SW-646 8260B 1 03/13/2002 08:43 Kenneth L Boley Jr 1
01146 GC VOBL Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/13/2002 06:52 Melissa D Mann n.a.
01163 GC/M5 VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/13/2002 08:43 Kenneth L Boley Jr n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/12/2002 01:30 JoElla L Rice 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiomdimitexetededarget detection limit
N.D.=Not défeEe 5 & Bbod I K ES8FnE Cimit
) Lancastet, PA 17605-242%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 2216 Rev, 2/11/0C




> | ancaster Lahoratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3785201
Collected:03/06/2002 13:05 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/09/2002 09:25 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:59 6001 Becllinger Canyon Read
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 65004
MW-4-W-020306 Grab Water San Ramon CA 945832-0504
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 MACARTHUR BLVD TO0600102023 Mw-4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
¢1730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. © ug/i 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline ceonstituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not svbmitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021}
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04~4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
L site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California lLab Certification No. 2116
Labeoratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dijution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/313/2002 00:40 Melissa D Mann 1
Methed
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SWw-846 80218 1 03/13/2002 00:40 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-8446 5030B 1 03/13/2002 00:40 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectjetf Tishit exetedéd target detection limit
. 242 Holland |i
N.D.=Not delggie bove eﬁgpomng imit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 7i7-656-2881 2216 Revw. 5/11/00




};Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3785202
Collected:03/06/2002 13:40 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/09/2002 09:25 ' Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Read
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-5-W-020306 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5510 MACARTHUR BLVD TOG0010G2093 MW-5
he Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 4,900. 50. ug/l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 18. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 2.7 0.50 ug/1i 1
Q0778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 29. 0.50 ug/l 1
0779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 $.8 1.% ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 280, 2.5 ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the proiect. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutio
No. Analysis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO — Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline i (3/13/2002 Q1:14 Melissa D Mann 1
Methed
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021} SW-846 8021B 1 03/13/2002 01:14 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/13/2002 C1:14 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethochtechnnaBthEmw&ded'l‘arget detectlon limit
N.D.=Not d¥feFidd po¥ie IHE REBOFIE Limit

Lancasier, PA 17605-242%
FVF-656-2300 Fax: 777-655-268% - 221€ Rev. /41700




[ ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

4

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3785203
Collected:03/06/2002 10:45 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/09/2002 09:25 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:59 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Euilding L PO Box 6004
MW-6-W-02030¢6 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 MACARTHUR BLVD TO60010209%3 MW-6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
NHo. Analysis Hame CAS Humber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit :
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters N.a. 220, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPHB-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
p0776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. G.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 106-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1.
Q0779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 53. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was perfoxrmed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis NHame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/13/2002 01:49 Melissa D Mann i
Methcd
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BOZ1B 1 03/13/2002 01:4° Melissa D Mann 1
0114¢& GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5D30B 1 03/13/2002 01:49 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#—Laboratory MethodDeteciﬁfﬁELtﬁiﬁi*ﬁE%Héd%rgct detection limit
— 42 New Holland P |
o) g,ﬁgortmg amit
Lancasten PA 17605-242%
717-656-2300 Fax;: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 8/11/00




: L ancaster Laboratories page 1 of 4

Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group MNumber: 798685
Reported: 03/18/02 at 04:59 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Raesult MDL Units %REC LREC Limits EPD RPD Max
Batch number: 0207000133 Sample numberi{s}: 3785200
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) N.D. 50. ug/l 91 83 54-120 10 20
Batch number: 02071R164 Sample number{s): 3785197-3785158%
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102 102 80-118 0 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 103 104 B2-11% 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug /1 103 103 81-11% a 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/i 104 104 82-120 0 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 100 104 79-127 4q 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 100 102 76-126 1 30
Batch number: D2071A}6B Sample number(s): 3785159
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 160 104 79-127 4 30
Batch number: 02071A53A Sample number(s): 3785201-3785203
Benzene n.p. 0.5 ug/l 97 o7 80-118 1 30
Toluene R.D. Q.5 ug/1 97 97 82-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N 0.5 ug/1 100 95 81-119 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 97 96 82-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 102 106 79-127 4 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D 50. ug/l 103 102 76-126 1 30
Batch number: 02071A55B Sample number{s): 3785200
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 98 o8 80-118 1 30
Toluene M.D. 0.5 ug/1 1032 104 g2-119 0 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 107 108 81-119 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 107 107 82-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1l i01 99 79-127 2 30
TPH-GRO - Waters H.D. 50. ug/l 107 76-12¢6
Batch number: POZ0711AB Sample number{s): 3783200
Chlorcmethane N.D. 2, ug/1 102 102 44-118 1 30
vinyl Chloride N.D. 1. ug/1 104 105 55-121 1 30
Bromomethane N.D. 2. g/l 71 71 34-126 0 30
Chloroethane N.D. 2. ug/l 20 90 53-117 0 30
Trichlorcflucromethane N.D. 2. ug/1 92 a5 54-142 3 30
1,1i-Dichloroethene N.D 1, ug/1 108 109 67-140 0 30
Methylene Chleride HN.D 2. ug/1 108 106 84~128 2 30
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens N.D. 1. ng/l 107 106 83-12% 1 30
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D 1. ug/l 106 107 77-129 1 30
¢cis~1l,2-Dichlcroethene N.D 1. ug/1l 103 145 85-12¢6 2 30
Chlorofcorm N.D 1. ug/l 103 163 86-124 1 34
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane _N.D 1. ug/l 104 104 83-127 o] 30
Carbon Tetrachloride ®.D 1. ug/l 99 102 77-130 3 30
1,2-Dichloroethane N.B 2. ug/l 106 1086 77-132 0 30
Trichloroethene N.D 1. ug/l 102 102 97-117 Q 30
1, 2-Dichleropropane ®.D 1, ug/1 29 101 83-123 i 30
Bromodichloromethane R.D 1. ug/l 99 3] B3-121 0 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D 1. ug/1 104 1G4 86~120 0 30
Tetrachlorcethene K.D 1, ug/l 108 107 79-136 0 30
Dibromochlcocromethane N.D 1. ug/l 95 S8 78-119 0 30

*. Ouiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laborateries, Inc.

2425 New Hollznd Pike

PC Bex 12425

Lancaster, FA 17€05-2425

717-€56-2300 Fax: 717.65€-268° 2216 Rev. /170G




Where quality is a science.
Qt?aﬁ.:r.yty Control Summary

4'} | ancaster Laboratories bogerotd

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 799685
Reported: 03/18/02 at 04:59 PM :

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank . Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analxais Name Result MDL Units SREC $REC Limits RFD RFD Max
Chlcrobenzene N.D. 1. ug/1l 103 103 g7-121 0 30
Bromoform N.D. 1. ug/l 94 94 69-121 0 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane N.D. 3. ug/l 107 105 72-11% 2 30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D, 1. ug/1 108 107 82-119%9 0 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene K.D. 1. ug/1 104 103 84-116 1 30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/l 145 104 84~117 1 30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. ug/l 96 97 79120 1 30
cis-1,3-Dichlorcpropene N.D. 1. ug/l 98 99 78-114 1 30
Freon 113 N.D. 2. ug/l 110 113 73~139 2 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control
Ms MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG LuUp DUP Dup
: RPD

Analxais Name SRELC SREC Limits RPD MAX Cong conc RED Max
Batch number: 02071a16R Sample number{s): 3785197-37851%9
TPH-GRO - Waters 111 74-132
Batch number: 02071A53R4 Sample numberis): 3785201-3783203
Benzene 104 77-131
Toluene 104 B0-128
Ethylbenzene 106 76-132
Total Xylenes 103 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 108 61-144
TPH-GRO - Waters 108 74-132
Bateh number: 02071A55B Sample number(s): 3785200
Ben:zene 104 77-131
Toluene 113 a0-128
Ethylbenzene 116 76-132
Total Xylenes 115 T16-132°
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 105 6l1-144
TPE-GRD - Waters 1038 111 74-132 2 30
Batch number: PJ20711AB Sample number(s): 3785200
Chloromethane 116 42-125
Vinyl Chloride 120 54-133
Bromomethane 76 36-133
Chlorcethane 105 55-128%
Trichleorcflucromethane 112 58-157
1,1-Dichloroethene 127 75-152
Methylene Chloride 111 81-134
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene 120 78-140
1,1-bichloroethane 118 77-142
cis-1,2-Dichlcroethene 107 79-133
Chloroform 108 76-138
1,1,1-Trichlorxcethane 113 78-141
Carbon Tetrachloride 113 75-149
1,2-Pichlcoroethane 108 75-141

*. Outside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laborataries, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
e umegiy PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 176035-242%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. $/11/Q0




}Lancaster |_aboratories

Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 739685
Reported: 03/18/02 at 04:59 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control

M5 MSD MS /MSD RPD BEKG DuUr Dup Dup
RPD
Analysis Name FREC $REC Limits RPD MAX cong conec RPD Max
Trichloroethene 107 82-133 -
1, 2-Dichlorcpropang 103 82-1218
Bromodichloromethane 103 81-127
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 102 8z-127
Tetrachloroethene 118 81-148
Dibromochloromethane 98 74=-125
Chlorobenzene 105 81-12%
Bromoform 91 62-127
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 99 69-121
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 107 §2-128
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene 103 g1-122
1,2-Pbichlorobenzene 103 B2-125
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 97 70-120
cis—-1,3-Dichloropropene 97 70-123
Frecm 113 132 76-157

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH - PRO CA LUFT (Waters)
Batch nunber: 020700013A

Orthoterphenyl
3785200 261*
Blank 104
LCs %2
LCSD 93
Limits: 59-139

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02071A16A

Trifluorotoluene-F Triflucrotoluene-P

3785197 81 102

3785198 87 105

3785199 165* 124

Blank 78 102

LCS 121 104

LCSP 119 102

Ms 172*

Limits: 67~135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02071A16B
Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorctoluene-pP

37851¢%8 106

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.

E /2425 New Holland Pike

g PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 5/11/00

i EME




}Lancaster | aboratories

\Where quality is a science
Quality Control Summary

Client MName: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 729685
Reported: 03/18/02 at 04:59 PM

Surrocgate Quality Control

Blank 84 103
LCS 1231 104
Lcse 118 102
Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH~GRO ~ Waters
Batch number: 02071A53A
Triflucrotocluene-F

Trifluorotoluene-F

3785201 a5 100
3785202 116 108
3785203 az 53
Blank 94 98
Lcs 111 100
LCSD i09 100
MS 109 101
Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH~GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02071A55B
Trifluorotoluene-F

3785200 101 B6
Blank 104 86
LCS 119 86
LCsp B6
MS 1290 83
MSD 121
Limits: 67-135 71-130
Analysis Name: EPA SW846/B26D {water}
Batch number: POZ0711AR
Dibromocfluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-dB 4-Bromofluorobenzene
3785200 102 97 99 89
Blank 102 a7 100 38
LCS Qs 96 101 98
LCSD 956 45 3100 98
MS 96 95 100 a8
Limits: 56-118 80-~1240 B8-110 86-115

*_ Qutside of specification

{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBEBE

2425 New Holland Pike

R
5 FO Eox 12425
E tancaster, FA 17605-2425
2 i

717-656-2300  Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




j/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Ivc.

TRANSMITTAL February 6, 2002

G-R #386395
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding -RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-9708
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5910 MacArthur Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
i 1 February 5, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of December 26, 2001

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to February 20,2002, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

R S T A p———————— viviontal Hoaith, 1931 Hadbi By §
© 7 Parkway, Suit \50 Aameda, CA 94502 6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettter-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Mr. Nisson Saidion, 5910 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA 94605

: Enclosures
\
|
|
\

6747818 a Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




| (//" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

February 5, 2002
G-R Job #386395

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of December 26, 2001
' Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #3-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The ficld data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.
Sincerely,

(Qzamm/;{éz

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 294568 ¢ (925) 551-75556




EXPLANATION

+ Groundwater monitoring well
Approximate Property Boundary - 99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
- —— s — - referenced to Mean Sea Level
(MsL)
-~ .
999" Groundwater elevation contour,
9 doshed where inferred.
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-

\
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\ Driveway / Sidewalk _h Drivewoy /
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/é\
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MACARTHUR BOULEVARD | | I i
Source: Figure modified from drawing provided by RRM engineering contracting firm Scole in Feet
POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
/L GET”.ER . Rl"” I"c. Chevron Service Station #9-9708
6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J 5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Dublin, CA 94568 {925) 551--7555 Oakland, California
PROJECT MUMBER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE
386395 December 26, 2001

FILE NAME: P:\ENVIRO\CHEVRON\9-9708\Q01-9-5708.0WC | Loyout Tab: Potd
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Table 1 '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
MW-1
05/29/97 96.61 84.41 12.20 - -- - -- - - - - - -
06/04/97 06.61 34.40 1221 -- 380 58 12 54 40 85 . - -- -
09/16/97 96.61 8384 12.77 -- 420 120 <0.5 19 27 28 - - -
1217197 96.61 8543 11,18 -- 210 43 0.01 11 0.61 69 - -- -
03/18/98 96.61 84.59 12.02 -- 210" 47 <(.5 8.2 <0.5 92 -- - -
06/28/98 96.61 83.99 12.62 -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 60 -- - -
09/07/98 96.61 §2.32 14.29 - <50 6.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 92 - - -
12/29/98 96.61 83.18 13.43 - <100 <1.0 <1.0 224 1.14 278 -- - --
03/11/99 96.61 83.80 12.81 - 110 <10 <1.0 7.95 <1.0 418 - - --
05/04/99 96.61 83.85 12,76 - -- -- -~ - -- -- - - --
06/29/99 96.61 24.06 12.55 - 352 346 <25 51 <2.5 T80 - - -
09/29/99 96.61 8321 13.40 - 647 167 <2.5 58.6 14.8 1,570 - ' -- -
12/08/99 96.61 85.70 10.91 -- 481 121 1.16 17.9 11 3,910 -- -- -
03/01/00 96.61 85.46 11.15 - 2,580 481 6.84 86.6 419 5,460 - - -
06/23/00 96.61 831.68 12,93 - 900* 120 <50 22 6.7 5,400 - - -
09/30/00 96.61 83.07 13.54 - 1,300 450 5.5 170 11 2,000 - -- --
12/08/00 96.61 53.63 12,98 - «<1,000 417 <10.0 [ ) <10.¢ 6,030 -- - -
03/01/01 96.61 84.94 11.67 . 340° 30.6 <0.500 10.1 <0.500 3,360 - -- -
06/19/01 96.61 §3.94 12.67 -- 610 110 <5.0 9.2 <5.0 110 - -- -
09/18/01 96.61 83.48 13.13 -- 200 32 0.55 3.0 <1.5 1,600 - e -
12/26/01 96.61 85.14 11.47 - 140 9.1 <0.50 1.2 <1.5 1,900 - -- -
MW.-2 .
05/29/97 96.91 83.85 13.06 -- - -- -- -- - - - - -
06/04/97 96.91 §3.96 12.95 -- 1,600 120 59 32 15 2,100 -- - -
09/16/97 96.91 83.92 12.99 - 1,100 23 3.2 7.0 2.5 1,200 -- - --
1271797 9691 8473 1218 - 7,100' 650 69 610 69 4,700/2,600° - - -
03/18/98 9691 8421  12.70 - 5,900’ 250 <50 98 <50 12,0007,1007 - - -
06/28/98 9691 8398 1293 - 4,300 400 <10 <10 <10 3,000/4,000 - - -
09/07/98 9691 8394  12.97 - 3,700 220 5.1 38 76 1,300/1,400° - - -

59708 x1s/#386395 1 As of 12/26/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #2-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

i,
MW-2 (cont)
12/25/98 96.91 83.99 12,92 - 6,500 573 26.8 131 EXRY 2,660 -- - --
03/11/99 96.91 84.04 12.87 - 4,970 651 308 60.3 <5.0 2,600 - - --
05/04/99 9691 8405  12.86 - - - - - . - B . _
06/29/99 96.91 83.98 12.93 -- 2,030 238 11.6 8.98 <5.0 540 -- -- -
09/29/99 96.91 84.02 12.89 - 2,000 320 104 16.5 203 642 -- -- -
12/08/99 96N 86.18 10.73 - 96.8 2.74 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -
03/01/00 96.91 24.31 12.60 -- <50 6.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 254 . - -
06/23/00 96.91 83.98 12.93 - 1,700* 490 7.5 <5.0 7.7 770 - - -
09/30/00 96.91 . 83.95 1296 - 2,000° 420 14 <10 <10 380 - - -
12/08/00 96.91 8398 12,93 - 984 54.9 <2.50 4.15 <2.50 306 . - -- -
03/01/01 96.91 84.13 12.76 - <50.0 4.16 <0.500 <().500 <0.500 245 - - -
06/19/01 96.91 83.23 13.68 - 1,700° 250 9.2 <3.0 6.9 410 - - -
09/18/01 96.91 §3.96 12.95 - 1,700 42 1.9 2.0 29 280 -- s -
12/26/01 96.91 83.88 13.03 - <50 0.50 <50 <0.50 <1.5 120 - - -
MW-3
05/29/97 97.86 86.41 11.45 - -- -- -- - - - - -- -
06/04/97° 9786  86.58 11.28 1200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 ND 1.0 -
09/16/97 97.86 8567 12,19 2,700 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
12117/97 9786 87.06 10.80 1,200 <50 0.9 0.53 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - --
03/18/98 9786  86.9% 10.88 320" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 ‘ - - --
06/28/98 97.86  86.26 11.60 1,100' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 0.99 ND <0.5-<5.0
09/07/98 9786 85.64 12.22 1,100' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 0.79 0.54 -
.1 2/29/98 9786  86.06 11.80 1,760 185 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.669 <2.0 1.04 0.578 <0.5-<5.0
03/11/99 97.86  86.83 11.03 1440 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <10 <1.0 <i.0-<20
(5/04/99 9786  86.43 11.43 - - -~ - - -- - -- - --
06/29/99 97.86 8571 12.15 690 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 0.754 <0.5 <0.5-<5.0
09/29/99 97.86 INACCESSIBLE -- - -- -- -- - - -- - -
12/08/99 97.86 8843 943 1,000" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 <0.5 0.60 <(.3-<5.0
03/01/00 97.86  87.16 10.70 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 0.821 0.984 <0.5-<5.0

9-9708_x1s/#386395 2 As of 12/26/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-3 (cont)

06/23/00  97.86 8596 1190  2,600° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 <20 <20 <0.5-<2.0
09/30/00  97.86 8545 1241  1,100° <50 <0.50 0.61 <0.50 0.82 2.7 <20 <2.0 <0.50-<2.0
12/08/00  97.86 8578  12.08 g70° <50.0 <0500  <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 <2.0 <2.0 <0.50-<10
03/01/01 9786 8709 1077  1,060° 60.9" <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 0.545 0.528  <0.500-<5.00
06/19/01 9786 8587 1199 120° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 <12 <1.6 <0.50-<2.0
09/18/01 97.86 8519 1267 4800 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 <1® <2* <l-<2*
12/26/01 97.86 8692 1094 3,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 <1 <2 «1-<2.0*
MW-4

05/04/99 9625 8366  12.59 - 140 <0.5 0.62 0.67 2.6 <25 - - -
06/29/99 9625 8364 1261 - 183 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
09/29/99 96.25 8370  12.55 - 64.3 <05 <0.5 <05 1.18 <25 - - -
12/08/99 96.25 8381 1244 - 912 0.589 <0.5 0.52 <0.5 86 - - -
03/01/00 9625 8455 1170 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -
06/23/00 96.25 8412 1213 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - -
09/30/00 9625 8430 1195 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - -
12/08/00 9625 8385 1240 - <50.0 <0500  <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - -
03/01/01 96.25 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
06/19/01 9625 8283 1342 - 210 1.6 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 10 - - -
09/18/01 9625 8317  13.08 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 . <050 <1.5 <25 - - -
12/26/01 96.25 8336  12.89 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - - -
TRIP BLANK

06104/57 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5.0 - - -
05/16/57 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
12117497 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -
03/18/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 - - -
06/28/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -
09/07/98 - - -- -- <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- - -

9-9708 .xIs/#386395 3 As of 12/26/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK {cont)

09/07/98 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -
12/29/98 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0 -- -- -
03/11/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - -
03/04/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -- -- -
06/29/99 -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
09/29/99 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- - --
12/08/99 - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- - -
03/01/00 - - - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- - --
06/23/00 - -- -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <25 - - -
09/30/00 - - -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <25 -- -- --
12/08/00 - -- - -- <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -- --
03/01/01 - -- -- -- <50.0 <(),500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -- -
06/19/01 - - - -~ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -- -- --
09/18/01 -- - - -- <50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -- -
QA

12726/01 -- - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - - --

4 As of 12126101
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoting data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCB = 1,2-Dichlorobenzene

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
{msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

TPH-D Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether QA = Quality Assurance

*  Analysis by EPA Method 3010,

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon,

Confirmation run,

Sample also analyzed for the following: Total Oil & Grease by EPA Method 5520F was ND;

Semivolatile Organics by EPA Method 82708 were ND; Volatile Organics by EPA Method 8010B were ND.,
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laberatory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

B Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260.

9-9708.x1s/#386393% 5 As of 12/26/01




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwaler samples prior (o analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior 10 sample collection, the type
of analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

‘Prior to sampling; the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collecied with the interface probe and are also recorded

in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior 1o sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three welil
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conduclivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwaier samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers, The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory
is instructed 1o preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory
10 use in maintaining quality assurance/quality contro] standards. The samples are labeled to include the
Job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the
sample collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to
the Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until

delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody
is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field-personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. . For sampling seis greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples. :

As requesied by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKitirick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

NCalifomizforms\chevroa.SOP.10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility 2 # S9-977D3 Job#: R3S
Address: >\ D Mo fﬂ'\‘\wl. ﬁl\)g . Date: l4-2G-0f
City: Oea kA "\f\& 2 Sampler: i

Well ID v~} Well Condition: O b=
Well Diameter %x in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: {product/water): .—@"
Total Depth [2:73 «. Volume 2" = 0.7 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
F (VF} 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water / /‘ C/'?/ 1. e
éz@ X VF ° l?' = ) X 3 (case volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: Q'_L/ {gal.}

Purge isposable Bailer Sampling n@
Equipment: Bailer Equipme isposable Bai
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
- Starting Time: ﬁlzi/ Weather Conditions: C ]ﬂ)ﬂﬂ/')
Sampling Time: 1226 Water Color: Llovr] Odor: S LG M7
Purging Flow Rate: —  gom Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? 20 if yes; Time: Volume: 1gsl)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP . ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/ <F (mg/L) (mV)
Y Y Ze13 06} (% - wpm)
/229 3o Pt 102 .2
2 Nl P, .
/222 4 Lo /032 ? _gL
LABORATORY lNFORMATlON
SAMPLE ID (#1- CONTAINER  REFBIG. PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
MU { 4 Zyaﬂ-g-_}ﬂdf ¥ - .LANGASTER TPH{G}Hbtex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

S/97-Teidal.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility#Z__1-7D% Job#: RN

Address: ~> WD M febhua ﬁlbg - Date: [2-26-0/
City: Oakland , CA Sampler: ZoC
Well ID My ~ 2~ Well Condition: 2
Well Diameter QC;\ in. Hydrocarbon ﬁ Amount Bailed
e f Thickness: _eet) Iproduct/water); E’ {Gallons)
Total Depth . L. Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 4= 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80 ‘
Depth to Water [ 2.03 1, :

_{L?LL X VF _"_l?:_ =_LJ_ X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3( {gal,)
Purge m Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment:
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: /2 ‘?t/ : Weather Conditions: &/r)g_w)
Sampling Time: / LSQ Water Color: _QOUM / Odor:__14r.$
Purging Fiow Rate: apm, Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? 2D . Hyes; Time: _______  Volume: loaly
Time Volume pPH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP Alkahmty
(gal) umbhy F (mg/L) {mV)
’243 . 1.0 _1.0% Y &7.9 . (ppm)
/246 2.0 b 59 ,zw 22.C .

129y 3.5 Mo Tl U3y _(g};

LABORATORY INFORMATION

"SAMPLE 1D t#) - CONTAINER REFR!G. PRESERV. TYPE -~~~ LABEORATORY : -ANALYSES ~
min | Zvge Ar)tﬂ/ Y 4/9(/ "LANCASTER TPH(G}/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/87-lieldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_ - 170 Job#:  ~3RGI3HD

Address: >\ B ™M Aebnua, ﬁ\»@ - Date: 12 -2l
City: O e ki sk, CA Sampler: Tl
Well ID mw ~35 Well Condition: &[&
. Well Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
i Thickness: __jeet) (productiwaten: D {Gallons)
9.50 — —
Total Depth ! L. Volume 2* =017 3" = 0.38 4= 0.66
’ Factor (VF) 6" = 150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 107 q f. : |
‘8. 3' (9 X VF . [k = lS X 3 (case volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: Qs igal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: fspsosable Ba
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: - Other:
. . /-"' .
Starting Time: /443 ' Weather Conditions: Cloepna
Sampling Time: /l((O Water Color: _ﬁ/%w\/l Oéor: %ﬁé
Purging Flow Rate: < _oom, Sediment Description: V.
Did well de-wates? A2 . lfyes; Time: __________ Volume: _igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP . Alkaliniry
(gal.) umhos/cm (mg/L) (mVY) {(ppm)
Yy 0L ZE5b G2 (5.5 Fem
/i) 28 2 27 /73 loX.C L :
A/ | 2wl 2. 69 ‘/’oCIF (CARL;
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID i#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE-“-. LABORATORY . -ANALYSES ~
Mo S oA v e | LancastER TPHIGIbteximtbe

v -3 | Bxsesvad

A ravd Il i Alyeiﬂrs ZMQ
MIA.J‘} ZVA-M'?@}‘-" J: e Pl - _‘l-f"B

COMMENTS:

2/97-fisldat.1rm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON
Faciiity# Qi - q7 D% Q)%('-"\?)Ql's

Job#:

Address: > W\ D Mec febhua P, . Date: /2-26-0/
City: Okl and , CA Sampler: T
Well ID YLD ~ ‘{ Well Condition: . E/
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
/7 Thickness: /@—' {{eet] (product/water):
Total Depth VAP .. Velume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
. Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 2 5‘7 #. :

6'&8 X VF l% = -Q X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume; _Eb {qal}

cvipm Equipment: < Dieposable Baer”
Equipment: Bailer Eguipment: i i
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: /3/0 Weather Conditions: aocz'z.q
Sampling Time: 514 Water Color: —““"l""“‘}— Odor: f AD
Purging Flow Rate: '—* qpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? w If yes; Time: Volume: _tagl)
Time Volume rH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity.
{(gal.) pmhos <F {mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
L2 ‘o 7.20 702¢  __(ole9
132 2.0 2.0¥% /?3&'., (o4 .
(Y 3.9 2tle_ 087 (031
LABORATORY INF-ORMI:\TION )
SAMPLE D (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE--"~- LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
M - ¢ 2 x)0dg M Y I .LANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

S/97-fekdat.trm




Chevron California Region Analysis Reques ain of Cusrody

( Lamer LabOI'atOTIQS 2% {24 f~00 - Acct. #: l( !Q{OS SampIFao;: "7"'%7'?5-?5‘3"7“(3’ e onlv SCR¥#:

¥ Wherequalityis a sdence.

Analyses Requestad
Facility #:9-9708 Job #386395 Global ID #T0600102093 Matrix TS Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
. : 1% H = HCl T = Thiosulfate
site Adar§R10 MACARTHUR BLVD., OAKLAND, CA a N=HNO;  B=NaOH
Chevron PN Bauhs Lead ConsultaRlelta/G-R v § §=H;80,  O=Other
(&
ConsultantOffice3-R, Inc., 6747 Slerra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 2 |g | |2 R T4 value reporting needed
) o 515 8 [J Must meet lowest detection Rmit
Consultant Prj. Mgeanna L, Harding________(Deanna@grinc.com) “E-! ZI:I é g % E miii;‘:?or%‘;gg coemerfo::ds'“ s
Consultant PhonSﬂ'&ﬁﬁ]-Zﬂﬁﬁ Fax 825-551-7899 =3 F- % 9 ;D 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: 24 o O é - g g 8 ‘E ™ [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: CINon SAR: . i 2|2 |EIZIZ|B % 5|2 3 Confirm all hits by 8260
: - al 8 sl M ERERE hd .9 ORun____ oxy s on highest hit
Date Time al&lzis |=18 B |z = 7 |
Sample ldentificatlon Collgcted | Coliected | G| O] [ = |8 {F {5 |E ;E_ & | 2 ORun____ oxy s onall hits
fo fl@a} — d 21 749% Comments /| Remarks
Cl 7 \
MV -1\ 122 % ,< L] |3 KX
MW = L 1260 |y £ | 217K
PYVEA 115 |£ £ /9- KK # X
MW / |y |~ 1 A3|A%
7 .
i xlo}
17
F i)
Relinquished by: Time | Rgcej : Date Time +
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) 4 ; _- fm 0%” } 3 ?/Q%’ )
<gEm. AT D> 72 hour 48 hour RelinqUished AF , [Idate, | Time Ra%w ?te Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day _ ,W/o 1320 . i . \ ‘350
ipguished by: Dpte | Time | Regeived py: N Date | Time
Data Package Options (please circle If required) f i T /IH' A f A f/ A [ bED e a /l /2%_ A T
QC Summary Type 1 — Full Ie!lnqﬁ;hed by Commercial Carrier: ! Racelvcﬁ%) Date Time
— .
::Ize(;;szzx; ;Data) [ Coelt Deliverable not needad UPS CoadEx Other Y] //m , . : M 2‘:;}' p
Disk ' Temperature Upon Receipt __L_ﬁ c’ Custody eals intact? ¢ es ) No
3460 Rov. 7130101

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 ]
Copies: White and yellow should accompany sampies to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the cliant.




Analysis Report

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,

ANALYTICAL RESULTS = = X
DEMEIMIER
P . if‘\.JE i ni"“.fé‘./ L‘[ |
repared for: HAYRES '!.L*_; i 1—,?, i )
R T

Chevron Products Company o
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road AT ?'“:"‘?
Building LPO Box 6004 _ T
San Ramon CA 94583-0904 L 20§ 1 pje i b s )
925-842-8582 e AER-RYAN NG
TENERAL CONTRACTORS

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratones

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

" SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 791780. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, December
29, 2001. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-011226 NA Water 3751672
MW-1-W-011226 Grab  Water 3751673
MW-2-W-011226 Grab  Water 3751674
MW-3-W-011226 Grab  Water 3751675
MW-4-W-011226 Grab  Water 3751676
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
MBER
2 PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




qlp. Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respcctful]y Submltted

Lancaster Laborateries, Inc.
MEMBER 2325 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




Analysis Report -

4'} Lancaster Laboratories |

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Neo. WW 3751672
Collected:12/26/2001 00:00 Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 12/29/2001 09:10 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/09/2002 at 15:18 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/09/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
QA-T-011226 NA HWater San Ramon CA 924583-0904
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 Macarthur-Oakland T06C0102093 QA
As Received
CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH~GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0B214 BTEX¥, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/k 1
Do Tocluene 108-88~3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
Ak site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ne. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters H. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/01/2002 03:40 Melissa Mann 1
Method .
t8214 BTEX, MTBE (B021) SW~B46 B021R 1 (¢1/01/2002 03:40 Melissa Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/01/2002 03:40 Melissa Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Limitexcseded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detsatedh o?él'ﬁl&ekfdgtbhﬁﬁ iksimit
ﬂtﬁ mq{ 3 PO Box 12425 g
y IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
g 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/11/00




ﬂ} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3751673
Collected:12/26/2001 12:26 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/29/2001 09:10 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/09/2002 at 15:18 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/09/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-1-W-011226 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5810 Macarthur-0Oakland TO&00102093 MW-1
As Received
| CAT As Received Method Dilution
i No. Anajysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
41729 TPH-GRG - Waters
01730 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. 140. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasocline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 9.1 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.2 0.50 ug/k 1
(0779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,900. 2.5 ug/1 5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification Neo. 2116
Laboratory Chrenicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Tine Analyst Factox
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/31/2001 16:00 Melissa Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 8021B 1 12/31/2001 14:14 Melissa Mann 5
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 12/31/2001 16:00 Melissa Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/31/2001 14:14 Melissa Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectienlsimiksscesdeditarget detection limit
N.D.=Not datectetha @ Ibo%zﬂﬁemémgﬂiﬁﬁgiﬁimjt

Kﬂ; PO Box 124

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3751674
Collected:12/26/2001 12:50 by TC Account Number: 109505
Submitted: 12/2%/2001 09:10 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/0%/2002Z at 15:18 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/09/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-2-W-011226 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 Macarthur-Qakland T0600102093 MW-2
As Received
CAT 2s Received Method Dilntien
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Rasult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRDO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO ~ Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reperted concentration of TPH~GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
DBZ214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 0.50 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 EBEthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. : 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 nug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 120. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted fer the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Mame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/31/2001 1%:30 Melissa Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) S5W-846 8021B 1 12/31/2001 12:30 Melissa Mann 1
01148 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/31/2001 19:30 Melissa Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Limitescsededitarget detection limit
N.D.=Not deteeteshat g #boveXhiic ingiksimit

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 8/11/00
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4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 3
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3751675
Collected:12/26/2001 11:56 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/29/2001 0%:10 Chevron Products Company
Repcrted: 01/09/2002 at 15:18 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/039/200Z2 Building L PO Box €004
MW-3-W-011226 Grahb Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
59i0 Macarthur-Oakland T0600102093 MW-3
MAO-3
A Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 5,000. 200. ug/1 10
Acceording to the California LUFT Protocol, the gquantitatien for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard (between C1l0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons} .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TFH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or otherx
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B0Z1)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
007y Toluene 108-8B-3 N.D. Q.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100~-41-14 B.D. .50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N_D. 2.5 ag/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
05382 EPA SWB46/8260 (water)
05385 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05386 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. i. ug/L 1
05387 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05388 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
0538% Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05390 1,1-pichloroethene 75-35~4 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetection lamitpzeeadadisarget detection limit
N.D.=Not detectexh 3 e m%@ﬁﬁkégﬁmﬁgﬂlsimit

PO Eax 124

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




 Andlysis Report

4'}Lancaster Laboratories |

Where quality s a science.

Page 2 of 3

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3751675

Collected:12/26/2001 11:56 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/29/2001 09:10 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/09/2002 at 15:18 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/09/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-3-W-011228 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-08504
Facility# 99708 Job# 3863985 GRD

5910 Macarthur-Oakland TO600102093 MW-3
MAO-3

As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

(5391 HMethylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05392 trans~1,2-Dichloroethens 156-60-5 N.D. 1. ug/l1 1
05393 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05395 cis-1,2=-bDichloroethene 156-59-2 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05396 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05398 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1
05399 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ‘N.D. 1. ug/l i
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05403 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D. i. ug/l 1
05404 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1. ug/li 1
05406 Bromodichloromethane 75=27-14 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05408 1,1,2-Trichlcroethane 79-00-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1
05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05413 Chlorchenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05383 EPA 5W846/B260 {water) cont

05419 Bromoform 15-25-2 N.D 1. ug/l 1
05421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05432 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05433 1,4-Dichloropenzene 106-46-7 N.D 1. ug/l 1
05435 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D 1, ug/l 1
08202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water

06306 trans-1,3-Dichlcropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
06307 c¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01~5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
08203 Freon 113 76-13-1 N.D 2.0 ug/l 1

State of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
Additional sample volume received on 01/03/02 for DRO.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Jdmit.gxeseded target detection limit
N.D.=Not dateeteshat ar aboﬂezmenegmingi!simit

&IL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




(l} Lancaster Laboratories

Where qualtty is a science.,

Page 3 of 3
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3751675
Collected:12/26/2001 11:56 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/29/2001 09:10 Chevren Products Company
Reported: 01/09/2002 at 15:18 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/09/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-3-W-011226 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 Macarthur-Oakland T0600102093 MW-3
MAO-3
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 01/07/2002 16:51 Tracy A. Cole 10
Organics
01729 TPH-GRC — Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/31/2001 20:05 Melissa Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B0Z21) SW-B46 8021B 1 12/31/2001 20:05 Melissa Mann i
05382 EPA SWB46/8260 (water] SW-B46 8260B 1 01/03/2002 02:05 Kenneth L. Boley 1
05383 EPA SWB46/8260 (water} SW-B46 8260B 1 01/03/2002 02:0% Kenneth L. Boley 1
cont .
08202 EPA SW B46/8260 - Water SW-846 B8260B 1 01/03/2002 02:05 Kenneth L. Boley 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 12/31/2001 20:05 Melissa Mann n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 01/03/2002 02:05 Kenneth L. Boley n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 01/04/2002 12:10 JoElla L. Rice 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetectionlsimibsscesded sarget detection limit
N.D.=Not detesteshat of abo\?@ﬁ:%emey&mﬁgiﬁimit
PG Box 12425

ACIL

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Analysis Report

ql} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Page 1 of
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3751676
Cellected:12/26/2001 13:18 by TC Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 12/29/2001 03:10 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/09/2002 at 15:18 6001 Bollinger Canyoen Road
Discard: 02/09/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-4-W-011226 Grab Water San Ramon CA 24583-0904
Facility# 99708 Job# 3863985 GRD
5910 Macarthur-Oakland TO600102093 MW-4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Neo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0B214 BTEX, MTBE {(8021)
0077¢ Benzene 71;43—2 H.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
007180 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Mo. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 12/31/2001 20:40 Melissa Mann 1
Method
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 12/31/2001 20:49 Melissa Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/31/2001 20:40Q Melissa Mann h.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Iimit-e3reeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not d oeezmuekﬁgum iksimit
mmwm PO Eox 12425 £
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. $/11/00




| . Analysis Report

' 4'}Lancaster Laboratories | Poge 1 of3
- WheG Ui €60¥rol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 791780
Reported: 01/09/02 at 03:18 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCsb
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC $REC Limits RED RPD Max
Batch number: 01365256 Sample numberi{s): 3751672-3751676
Benzene N.D, 0.5 ug/1 91 29 80-118 8 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 90 98 82-11% A 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/i 89 96 81-11% 8 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 91 98 B2-120 ? 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 97 160 79-127 3 30
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. S0. ug/i 100 94 T76-119 7 20
Batch number: 0200200162 Sample number(s): 3751675
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) N.D 50. ug/1 23 100 54-120 8 20
Batch number: N020021AB Sample number (s5): 3751675
Chloromethane N.D 2. ug/1 94 51-121
Vinyl Chlecride N.D 1. ug/1 94 61-117
Bromomethane N.D 2. ug/1 B3 34-117
Chloroethane N.D 2, ug/l 89 53-117
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D 2. ug/1 115 50-135
1,1~-pichleroethene N.D 1. ug/: 106 79-136
Methylene Chloride N.D. 2. ug/1 109 B4-128
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene N.D. 1. ug/1 107 83~129
1,i-Dichloroethane N.D 1. ug/1 108 84-128
cis=1,2-Dichlercethene N.D 1. ug/2 105 85-12¢
Chloroform N.D 1. ug/1 1c6 86-124
1,1,1-Trichlcroethane N.D 1. ug/1l 101 83-127
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D 1. ug/l 109 77-130
1,2-Dichlorcethane R.D 2. ug/1l 103 84-131
Trichloroethene N.D 1. ug/l 103 86-126
1, 2-Dichloropropane N.D 1. ug/l 9% 83-123
Bromodichloromethane N.D 1. ug/1 106 83-121
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane N.D 1, ug/l 113 B6-120
Tetrachloroethene N.D 1. ug/i 113 79-136
Dibromechloromethane N.D 1. ug/i 1186 78=-119
Chlorobenzene N.D 1. ug/i 111 87-121
Bromoform N.D 1. ug/t 118 £69-121
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D 1. ug/1 105 78=-120
1,3-Dichlorchenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 104 77-128
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene N.D 1. ug/1 103 78~125
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D 1. ug/1 103 77-124
trans-1, 3-pichlorcpropene N.D 1. ug/l 89 79-120
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene N.D 1. ug/l g2 B1-121
Freon 113 N.D 2. ug/l 112 73-139

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MED MS/HMSD RFD BKG DUP Dup Dup
RFD

Analysis Neme $REC  %REC  Limits RED MAX  Conc Conc RED Max
Batch number: 01365A56 Sample number (s): 3751672-3751676

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMEBER 2425 New Holiand Pike

%:IL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 2/11/00
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Whe s Ll €800l Summary

Client HWame: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 791780
Reported: 01/09/02 at 03:18 BM

Sample Matrix Quality Control

M3 MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP e Dup
RED

Analysis Name REC $REC Limits RPD MAX Cong conc RPD Max
Benzene 108 66-140
Toluene 109 72-138
Ethylbenzene 109 71-138
Total Xylenes 108 69-140
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 105 60-145
TPH-GRO - Waters S92 T4-132
Batch number: NOZ0021AB Sample number{s): 3751675
Chloromethane 99 101 48-132 2 30
vinyl Chloride 103 107 54-133 3 30
Bromomethane 93 95 37-127 2 30
Chloroethane a9 100 55-129 0 30
Trichloroflucromethane 128 129 46~151 [ 30
1,1-Dichlorcoethene 115 119 75-152 4 30
Methylene Chloride 109 112 81-134 3 30
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene 111 114 78-140 2 3¢
1,1-Dichloroethane 108 110 17-142 2 30
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 107 108 76-140 1 30
Chloroform 109 111 76-138 2 30
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 108 108 78-141 3 30
Carbon Tetrachleride 116 120 66-148 3 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 99 101 75-141 2 30
Trichloroethene 106 1G9 76-137 3 30
1,2~-Dichloropropane ag 100 82-128 3 30
Bromodichloromethane 103 105 81-127 3 30
i,1,2-Trichloroethane 107 108 82=-127 2 30
Tetrachloroethene 119 121 72-150 2 30
Dibromochloromethane 109 111 74-125 2 30
Chlorobenzene 108 109 81-125 1 30
Bromoform 112 116 62~127 4 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcoethane 97 100 70-129 2 30
1,3~-Dichlorobenzene 101 102 82-128 1 30
1,4-pDichlecrobenzene 98 99 78-131 1 30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 57 99 B2-125 2 30
trans—1,3-Dichloropropene 85 87 T6-124 3 30
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene 83 88 70-123 5 30
Freon 113 123 125 70-157 2 30

Sufrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 01365A56

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3751672 100 98
3751673 95 99
3751674 97 96
3751675 98 a5

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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' Whe@@&i@/ﬁiﬁ CER€rol1 Summary

Client Mame: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 791780
Reported: 01/09/02 at 03:18 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

3751676 96 97
Blank 100 99
LCS 110 99
LCED 109 99
M5 104 26
Limits: 65-137 72-134

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters)
Batch number: 020020016A

Orthoterphenyl
3751675 160
Blank 106
LCS 103
LCSD 107
Limits: 59-157

Analysis Name: EPA SW846/8260 (water}
Batch number: N020021RB

Dibromocflucromethane 1,2=-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-db 4-Bromofluorobenzene
3751675 57 96 S4 95
Blank 26 ] 95 97
LCS 95 99 28 103
MS 94 98 98 103
MSD 93 a8 98 102
Limits: 86-118 80-120 g8~110 86-115

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




